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VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER 
Les disse instruksjonene nøye for du bruker
mikrobølgeovnen, og oppbevar dem deretter på et 
trygt sted.
•	 For å unngå brannfare, elektrisk støt, personskade 

eller overdreven eksponering av mikrobølger, må 
grunnleggende forholdsregler alltid følges ved 
bruk av elektriske apparater, inkludert følgende:

•	 Advarsel: Væske og annen mat skal ikke varmes 
opp i tette beholdere ettersom de kan eksplodere.

•	 Advarsel: Det er farlig å utføre service eller 
reparasjoner som involverer fjerning av deksel 
som beskytter mot eksponering av mikrobølger av 
andre enn faglærte personer.

•	 Advarsel: Hvis døren eller dørlister skades, skal 
ikke ovnen brukes før dette er reparert av en 
faglært person.

•	 Bruk kun kjøkkenredskaper som er egnet for 
mikrobølgeovner.

•	 Mikrobølgeovnen skal rengjøres regelmessig og 
alle matrester skal fjernes.

•	 Les og følg de spesifikke: «Forholdsregler for å 
unngå overdreven eksponering av mikrobølger».

•	 Hold et øye med ovnen når du varmer opp mat i 
plast- eller papirbeholdere for eventuell brannfare.

•	 Mikrobølgeovnen er ment for oppvarming av 
mat og drikkevarer. Tørking av mat, klær og 
oppvarming av vameputer, tøfler, svamper, fuktige 
klær og lignende kan føre til skade, antenning eller 
brann.
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•	 Hvis du ser røyk må du slå av eller dra ut støpselet 
fra stikkontakten og holde døren lukket for å kvele 
eventuelt branntilløp.

•	 Maten må aldri kokes for lenge.
•	 Du skal ikke bruke ovnen for oppbevaringsformål. 

Du må aldri oppbevare brød, kaker, osv. i mikro
bølgeovnen.

•	 Fjern lukkeklips og metallhåndtak fra papir- eller 
plastbeholdere/poser før du plasser dem i oven.

•	 Installer eller plasser denne ovnen i henhold til de 
medfølgende monteringsanvisningene.

•	 Egg med skallet på og hele, hardkokte egg skal 
ikke varmes opp i mikrobølgeovnen ettersom de 
kan eksplodere, selv etter at oppvarmingen har 
stanset. 

•	 Bruk apparatet bare til det tiltenkte formålet, og 
som beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen. Du skal 
ikke bruke etsende kjemikalier eller damp i dette 
apparatet. Denne ovnen er spesialutformet for 
oppvarming. Den er ikke ment for industriell bruk 
eller bruk i laboratorium.

•	 Hvis strømledningen er skadet, må den skiftes av 
produsenten, produsentens servicerepresentant 
eller en tilsvarende kvalifisert person for å unngå 
fare.

•	 Ikke oppbevar eller bruk produktet utendørs.
•	 Ikke bruk apparatet nær vann, i en fuktig kjeller 

eller i nærheten av et svømmebasseng.
•	 Overflatetemperaturen kan være høy når apparatet 
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er i drift. Overflaten kan bli varm under bruk. Hold 
strømledningen unna den varme overflaten og 
unngå å dekke til lufteventilene på ovnen.

•	 Ikke la strømledningen henge over kanten av et 
bord eller en kjøkkenbenk.

•	 Manglende rengjøring av mikrobølgeovnen kan 
føre til forringelse av overflaten gi ovnen kortere 
levetid og det kan oppstå farlige situasjoner.

•	 Innholdet i tåteflasker og babyglass må røres 
eller ristes og temperaturen må kontrolleres før 
konsumering for å unngå brannskader. 

•	 Oppvarming av drikkevarer i mikrobølgeovn kan 
føre til forsinket koking. Vær derfor forsiktig ved 
håndtering av beholderen.

•	 Oppbevar produktet og ledningen utilgjengelig for 
barn under 8 år.

•	 Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og 
oppover samt personer med nedsatte fysiske, 
sansemessige eller mentale evner eller mangel 
på erfaring og kunnskap, hvis de er under tilsyn 
av eller har fått anvisninger om sikker bruk av 
apparatet og er klar over farene forbundet med 
bruk. Ikke la barn leke med produktet. Rengjøring 
og vedlikehold skal ikke utføres av barn uten at de 
er under tilsyn.

•	 Dette produktet er bare beregnet for private 
husholdninger, ikke kommersiell bruk. 
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FORHOLDSREGLER FOR Å UNNGÅ OVERDREVEN 
EKSPONERING AV MIKROBØLGER

•	 Denne ovnen skal ikke brukes med åpen dør 
ettersom dette kan føre til skadelig eksponering 
av mikrobølger. Det er viktig å ikke bryte opp eller 
tukle med sikkerhetsanordningene.

•	 Ikke plasser gjenstander mellom ovnen og døren, 
og unngå at smuss eller rengjøringsmiddel 
akkumuleres på tetningsflatene.

Informasjon om rengjøring av dørlister, ovnsrom og tilstøtende deler. 

Ovnen bør jevnlig rengjøres og matrester fjernes.

Manglende rengjøring av ovnen kan føre til forringelse av overflaten, gi ovnen 
kortere levetid og føre til farlige situasjoner.

Se kapittelet ”Rengjøring” nedenfor for mer informasjon.

RENGJØRING

Hvis apparatet ikke rengjøres regelmessig kan overflaten forringes, påvirke levetiden 
og føre til farlige situasjoner. 

Trekk alltid ut støpslet fra stikkontakten når du skal rengjøre apparatet.

•	 Rengjør innsiden av ovnen etter bruk. Når matrester eller væske søles på 
veggene i ovnen, kan du fjerne dette med en fuktig klut. Du kan bruke et mildt 
rengjøringsmiddel hvis ovnen blir svært skitten. Unngå bruk av spray eller andre 
greve vaskemidler ettersom disse kan etterlate flekker og striper på døren eller 
gjøre den matt.

•	 Ikke plasser gjenstander mellom ovnen og døren, og unngå at smuss eller 
rengjøringsmiddel akkumuleres på tetningsflatene.

•	 Overflatene på utsiden skal rengjøres med en fuktig klut. For å hindre skade på 
delene inne i ovnen, må du unngå et det siver inn vann i ventilasjonsåpningene.

•	 Tørk jevnlig av døren og vinduet på begge sider, dørlister og tilstøtende deler 
med en fuktig klut for å fjerne søl og rester.  Ikke bruk slipende vaskemidler.

•	 Unngå at kontrollpanelet blir vått. Rengjør med en myk, fuktig klut. Når du 
rengjør kontrollpanelet må du la døren stå oppe for å hindre at ovnen slår seg 
på ved et uhell.
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•	 Hvis det akkumuleres damp på innsiden eller utsiden av ovnsdøren, kan du 
tørke av dette med en myk klut. Det kan oppstå damp når mikrobølgeovnen 
brukes i miljøer med høy luftfuktighet. Og dette er normalt.

•	 Rengjør også glassplaten av og til. Vask platen i varmt såpevann eller i en 
oppvaskmaskin.

•	 Rulleringen og ovnsbunnen skal rengjøres regelmessig for å unngå overdreven 
støy. Tørk av bunnen i ovnen med et mildt vaskemiddel. Rulleringen kan 
rengjøres i mildt såpevann eller i oppvaskmaskinen. Når du fjerner rulleringen 
fra ovnsbunnen for rengjøring, må du sørge for at den settes tilbake på plass i 
riktig posisjon.

•	 Mikrobølgeovnen skal rengjøres regelmessig og alle matrester skal fjernes. 
Manglende rengjøring av mikrobølgeovnen kan føre til forringelse av overflaten 
som gi ovnen kortere levetid, og det kan oppstå farlige situasjoner.

•	 Du skal ikke kaste dette produktet sammen med annet husholdningsavfall, men 
på et kommunalt senter for avfallshåndtering.

STØPSEL

Advarsel: Fare for elektrisk støt. Feil  
bruk av jording kan føre til elektrisk støt.  
Ikke sett støpselet i et strømuttak før apparatet er korrekt installert og jordet.

Dette apparatet må jordes. I tilfelle kortslutning vil jordingen redusere risikoen for 
elektrisk støt via en sikkerhetsledning for elektrisk strøm. Dette apparatet er utstyrt 
med en ledning med jordet ledning og jordet støpsel. Støpselet må settes inn i et 
strømuttak som er korrekt installert og jordet.

Spør en kvalifisert elektriker eller servicetekniker hvis du ikke forstår instruksjonene 
om jording eller hvis du er i tvil om apparatet er korrekt jordet. Hvis du må bruke en 
skjøteledning, skal du kun bruke en tretråds skjøteledning.

Det medfølger en kort strømledning for å redusere risikoen for å vikle seg inn i eller 
snuble over en lengre ledning.

Hvis du bruker en lang strømledning eller skjøteledning, bør:

•	 Den elektriske spenningen i strømledningen eller den elektriske ledningen være 
minst den samme som spenningen i apparatet.

•	 Skjøteledningen må være en jordet tretråds ledning.

•	 Den lange ledningen skal ikke henge over benken eller bordet hvor barn kan 
trekke i den eller snuble over den ved et uhell.
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MONTERINGSANVISNING

OBS: Dette produkter skal ikke under noen omstendigheter monteres i et 
kjøkkenskap eller bygges inn i veggen. 

For korrekt bruk må ovnen ha tilstrekkelig luftstrøm. 

- Minimum 5 cm klaring på begge sider.

- Minimum 20 cm klaring over ovnen.

- Minimum 10 cm klaring bak ovnen.

Støttebein under ovnen skal ikke fjernes.

•	 Blokkering av inntak og/eller uttak kan skade ovnen.

•	 Plasser ovnen så langt unna radioer og TV-apparater som mulig. Bruk av 
mikrobølgeovn kan forstyrre radio- eller TV-signalene.

Sett støpselet i en vanlig stikkontakt. Pass på at spenningen og frekvensen er den 
samme som spenningen og frekvensen på produktmerkingen.

PRODUKTOVERSIKT

 1  	Sikkerhetslås

 2  	Ovnsvindu

 3  	Støtte til roterende plate

 4  	Kontrollpanel

 5  	Magnetron

 6  	Glassplate
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TILBEREDNING OG TIPS FOR BEDRE RESULTAT

•	 Vær nøye med plasseringen av maten. Fordel maten jevnt over platen.

•	 Overvåk tilberedningstiden. Bruk den korteste tilberedningstiden som er angitt 
og forleng etter behov. Mat som er kokt for lenge kan avgi røyk eller antennes.

•	 Dekk til maten under tilberedning. Deksler hindrer spruting og bidrar til at 
maten tilberedes jevnt.

•	 Snu maten én gang under tilberedning i mikrobølgeovnen for å akselerere 
tilberedning av kylling og hamburgere. Store steker må også snus minst én gang.

•	 Snu mat som kjøttboller halvveis under tilberedningen, både fra topp til bunn 
og fra midten til yttersiden av glassplaten.

KJØKKENREDSKAPER

•	 Det aller beste er å bruke gjennomsiktige kjøkkenredskaper i mikrobølgeovnen 
slik at energien passerer gjennom beholderen og varmer opp maten.

•	 Kjøkkenredskap av metall eller plater med metallkant skal ikke brukes ettersom 
mikrobølger ikke kan penetrere metall.

•	 Ikke bruk resirkulerte papirprodukter i mikrobølgeovnen ettersom de kan 
inneholde små metallbiter som kan føre til gnister og/eller brann.

•	 Runde/ovale plater anbefales ettersom maten har en tendens til å overkokes 
på firkantede/rektangulære plater.

•	 Du kan bruke litt aluminiumsfolie for å hindre overkoking på utsatte områder. 
Vær nøye med å ikke bruke for mye og oppretthold en avstand på 2,54 cm 
mellom folien og hulrommet.

Listen nedenfor er en generell veiledning slik at du kan velge korrekte kjøkkenredskaper:

Kokekar Mikrobølgeovn

Varmebestandig glass Ja

Ikke-varmebestandig glass Nei

Varmebestandig keramikk Ja

Plastplate som kan brukes i mikrobølgeovn Ja

Kjøkkenpapir Ja

Metallplate Nei

Metallstativ Nei

Aluminiumsfolie og foliebeholdere Nei
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BRUK

Kontrollpanel

VISNINGSVINDU  
Tilberedningstid, strøm, indikatorer og klokke 
vises.

POWER LEVEL

Trykk på denne knappen en rekke ganger for  
å stille inn mikrobølgeovnens effektnivå.

WEIGHT DEFROST 
Trykk på denne knappen for å tine maten etter 
vekt.

CLOCK 
Trykk på denne knappen for å stille inn 
klokken.

PRESET 
Trykk for å velge forhåndsinnstilte matretter.

AUTO COOK 
Trykk for å velge forhåndsinnstilte matretter. 

STOP/CANCEL 
Trykk på denne knappen for å avbryte 
innstillingen eller nullstille ovnen før du 
stiller inn et tilberedningsprogram. Trykk én 
gang for midlertidig pause i tilberedningen 
eller to ganger for å avslutte tilberedningen. 
Denne knappen brukes også for å stille inn 
barnesikring.

WEIGHT/TIME 
Vri på bryteren for å stille inn klokke, 
tilberedningstid eller angi vekt.

START/QUICK START 
Trykk på denne knappen for å starte et 
tilberedningsprogram. Trykk på denne 
knappen flere ganger for å stille inn 
tilberedningstid og ovnen vil starte 
tilberedningen på full effekt.
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Slik stiller du inn betjeningsknappene på ovnene

Lydsignaler under ovnsinnstillinger
ETT LYDSIGNAL: Ovnen aksepterer innstillingen.
TO LYDSIGNALER: Ovnen aksepterer ikke innstillingen. Kontroller og prøv igjen. 

Stille inn digital klokke

Du ønsker å stille inn klokken til 08:30.

1.	 I standby-modus trykker du flere ganger på CLOCK for å stille inn klokken i  
12- eller 24-timers syklus.

2.	 Vri på WEIGHT/TIME-bryteren for å angi time, i dette tilfellet 8.

3.	 Trykk på CLOCK-knappen én gang til.

4.	 Vri på WEIGHT/TIME-bryteren for å angi minutter til displayet viser 08:30.

5.	 Trykk på CLOCK-knappen én gang for å bekrefte innstillingen. 

OBS: Du kan trykke på CLOCK-knappen én gang for å kontrollere klokketiden 
under tilberedningen.

Tilberedning i mikrobølgeovn

For tilberedning i mikrobølgeovn er tilberedningstiden maks. 95 minutter. Du kan 
velge effektnivå ved å trykke på POWER LEVEL-knappen flere ganger:

For eksempel, du vil tilberede maten i 5 minutter på 60 % effektnivå.

1.	 Trykk på STOP/CANCEL-knappen. 

2.	 Trykk på POWER LEVEL-knappen flere ganger for å velge effektnivå.

3.	 Vri på WEIGHT/TIME-bryteren for å vise 5:00.

4.	 Trykk på START/QUICK START-knappen.

Display Effektnivå ved tilberedning

100 100 %

80 80 %

60 60 %

40 40 %

20 20 %

00 0 %
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OBS: 
•	Du kan kontrollere effektnivået under tilberedningen ved å trykke på POWER 

LEVEL-knappen. 

•	 Etter tilberedning/tining vil ovnen avgi et lydsignal og «End» vil vises i displayet. 
Trykk på STOP/CANCEL-knappen eller åpne ovnsdøren før du stiller inn andre 
funksjoner. 

Quick Start
Denne funksjonen lar deg starte ovnen raskt. Tilberedningstiden er maks. 
10 minutter. Trykk på START/QUICK START-knappen raskt en rekke ganger for å 
stille inn tilberedningstiden og ovnen vil starte på full effekt umiddelbart. Du kan 
forlenge tilberedningstiden under tilberedningen ved å trykke på START/QUICK 
START-knappen.

Weight Defrost

Ovnen lar deg tine maten basert på vekten du oppga. Tiden og tineeffekten 
justeres automatisk når vekten er programmert. Vekten kan stilles inn fra 100 g til 
1800 g. Tenk deg at du vil tine 600 g reker.

1.	 Legg rekene som skal tines i ovnen og lukke døren.

2.	 Trykk på STOP/CANCEL-knappen. 

3.	 Trykk på WEIGHT DEFROST-knappen én gang.

4.	 Vri på WEIGHT/TIME-bryteren for å angi vekten på 600 g.

5.	 Trykk på START/QUICK START-knappen.

OBS: Under tiningen vil systemet settes på pause og avgi et lydsignal for å minne deg 
om å snu maten. Trykk deretter på START/QUICK START-knappen for å fortsette.

Forhåndsinnstilling

Forhåndsinnstillingsfunksjonen lar ovnen starte opp igjen senere. Tenk deg nå at 
klokken
er 09:00, og du vil at ovnen skal starte tilberedningen kl. 11:30.
1.	 Still inn et tilberedningsprogram.
2.	 Trykk på PRESET-knappen.
3.	 Vri på WEIGHT/TIME-bryteren for å angi time, i dette tilfellet 11.
4.	 Trykk på PRESET-knappen.
5.	 Vri på WEIGHT/TIME-bryteren for å angi minutt, i dette tilfellet 30.
6.	 Trykk på PRESET-knappen for å bekrefte.
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OBS:
•	 Etter at denne funksjonen er stilt inn kan du kontrollere den forhåndsinnstilte 

tiden ved å trykke på PRESET-knappen. 

•	 Du kan deaktivere denne funksjonen ved å trykke på PRESET og deretter 
STOP/CANCEL.

•	 Når den forhåndsinnstilte tiden nærmer seg kan du høre et lydsignal som 
bekrefter at det forhåndsinnstilte tilberedningsprogrammet starter.

•	 Funksjonene Weight Defrost og Quick Start kan ikke forhåndsinnstilles. 

OBS: Følg alltid nøye med når du bruker PRESET-funksjonen.

Multi Stage Cooking
Ovnen kan programmeres for opptil 2 automatiske tilberedningssekvenser.

Tenk deg at du vil stille inn følgende tilberedningsprogram. Tenk deg at du vil stille 
inn følgende tilberedningsprogram:

Trinn 1: Kok i 5 minutter på 100 %.

Trinn 2: Kok i 10 minutter på 60 %.

Trinn: 

1.	 Trykk på POWER LEVEL-knappen og velg effektnivå 100 %.

2.	 Vri på WEIGHT/TIME-bryteren til tilberedningstiden tilsvarer 5 minutter.

3.	 Trykk på POWER LEVEL-knappen og velg effektnivå 60%.

4.	 Vri på WEIGHT/TIME-bryteren til tilberedningstiden tilsvarer 10 minutter.

5.	 Trykk på START/QUICK START-knappen. 

OBS: 
•	 Quick Start og Weight Defrost kan ikke stilles inn i Multistage Cooking-modus. 

Auto Cook kan bare stilles inn i første trinn.

•	 De respektive indikatorene vil slås på for å indikere hvilket trinn ovnen kjører i, 
og du vil høre et lydsignal når totaltiden er ute.

Automatisk tilberedning

For mat eller følgende tilberedningsmetode er det ikke nødvendig å programmere 
tiden og effektnivået. Det er tilstrekkelig å angi type mat du ønsker å tilberede 
og vekten på maten. Det kan hende du må snu maten under tilberedningen for å 
oppnå jevn tilberedning av maten. For eksempel: tilberedning av 400 g fisk.

1.	 Trykk på STOP/CANCEL-knappen. 

2.	 Trykk på AUTO COOK-knappen flere ganger for å velge ønsket matkode.

3.	 Vri på WEIGHT/TIME-bryteren for å angi vekten, i dette tilfellet 400 g.

4.	 Trykk på START/QUICK START-knappen.
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Meny for automatisk tilberedning

Barnesikring (Child Lock)

Benyttes for å unngå at små barn bruker ovnen uten tilsyn. Child Lock-indikatoren 
vises på displayet og ovnen kan ikke brukes når denne funksjonen er aktivert.

Stille inn: I Standby- eller Preset-modus, trykk og hold STOP/CANCEL-knappen 
inne i 3 sekunder til du hører et lydsignal og ser Lock-indikatorlyset. I Lock-modus 
er alle knappene deaktivert.

Avbryte: Trykk og hold STOP/CANCEL-knappen inne i 3 sekunder til Lock-
indikatoren deaktiveres.

Kode Mat/tilberedning 1.	Parametrene for  melk/kaffe og 
poteter er antall porsjoner, ikke 
vekt.

2.	For popcorn er det kun én 
valgmulighet.

3.	For spagetti, tilsett kokt vann før 
tilberedning.

4.	Resultatet av automatisk 
tilberedning avhenger av faktorer 
som spenningsvariasjon, form og 
størrelse på maten, dine personlige 
preferanser med hensyn til 
tilberedning av visse typer mat, og 
hvor du plasserer maten i ovnen. 
Hvis du ikke synes resultatet er 
tilfredsstillende kan du justere 
tilberedningstiden etter eget 
ønske.

5.	Tilberedningstiden for popcorn 
(99 g) er maks. 3 minutter og 
20 sekunder.

01 Melk/kaffe (200 ml/kopp)

02 Ris (g)

03 Spagetti (g)

04 Poteter (230 g/stk.)

05 Automatisk gjenoppvarming (g)

06 Fisk (g)

07 Popcorn (99 g)

08 Pizza (g)
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SVAR PÅ VANLIGE PROBLEMER

Sørg for at du har lest og kontrollert mulige årsaker til problemene i informasjonen 
nedenfor før du tar kontakt med en servicerepresentant.

Normalt

Mikrobølgeovnen for-
styrrer TV-signalene

Radio- og TV-signalene kan forstyrres når 
mikrobølgeovnen er i bruk. Dette kan sammenlignes 
med forstyrrelser fra små elektriske apparater som 
miksere, støvsugere og elektriske vifter, og er helt 
normalt.

Dimming av ovnslys Tilberedning av mat i mikrobølgeovnen på lavt effekt
nivå kan gjøre ovnslyset svakere. Dette er normalt.

Damp akkumuleres 
på ovnsdøren og 
varmluft strømmer ut 
av lufteventilene.

Under tilberedning kan det strømme damp ut av maten. 
Det aller meste vil strømme ut av lufteventilene, men 
noe kan akkumuleres på kjølige steder som ovnsdøren. 
Dette er normalt.

Ovnen starter tilfeldig 
uten at det ligger mat 
i ovnen.

Det er forbudt å bruke apparatet uten at det ligger mat 
i ovnen. Dette er svært farlig.
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Problem Mulig årsak Løsning

Ovnen fungerer ikke. Støpselet er ikke 
satt ordentlig inn i 
stikkontakten.

Trekk ut støpselet. Sett inn 
støpselet på nytt etter 10 
sekunder.

Sikringen har gått eller 
automatsikringen er 
aktivert.

Skift ut sikringen eller 
tilbakestill automat
sikringen (må repareres 
av en profesjonell 
servicerepresentant).

Responderer ikke, kun 
doble lydsignaler.

Pass på at kontrollpanelet 
er korrekt programmert og 
at timeren er innstilt.

Problem med 
stikkontakten.

Test stikkontakten med 
andre elektriske apparater.

Ovnen varmes ikke 
opp.

Døren er ikke skikkelig 
lukket.

Lukk døren skikkelig.

Glassplaten bråker når 
mikrobølgeovnen er 
i bruk.

Rullene og ovnsbunnen er 
tilsmusset.

Gå til «Vedlikehold av 
mikrobølgeovn» for 
rengjøring av tilsmussede 
deler.

HVIS DE OVENSTÅENDE LØSNINGENE IKKE FUNGERER, TA KONTAKT MED EN 
KVALIFISERT TEKNIKER. IKKE FORSØK Å JUSTERE ELLER REPARERE OVNEN PÅ 
EGENHÅND.

TEKNISKE DATA

Modell: 		  WMO-D20L800S
Strømtilførsel: 	 230 – 240 V, 50 Hz
Effektforbruk: 	 1200 W
Mikrobølge effekt: 800 W 



AS WILFA
Industriveien 25
1481 Hagan
Norge wilfa.com

I henhold til direktivet om elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr (WEEE) skal denne typen avfall samles 
inn og behandles for seg. Hvis du en dag trenger å kassere apparatet, må du ikke kaste det 
sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall. Lever apparatet til et innsamlingspunkt. 
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VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR 
Läs dessa instruktioner noga innan du använder mik-
rovågsugnen och förvara dem noga.
•	 Följ löpande grundläggande försiktighetsåtgärder 

för att minska risken för brand, elektriska stötar, 
personskador eller exponering av onödig 
mikrovågsenergi när du använder apparaten. 

•	 Varning: Vätskor och andra livsmedel får inte värmas i 
slutna behållare eftersom dessa riskerar att explodera.

•	 Varning: Låt aldrig någon annan än utbildad 
personal att utföra service eller reparationer som 
innebär att man avlägsnar det lock som skyddar 
mot exponering av mikrovågor.

•	 Varning: Om luckan eller luckans tätningar skadas, 
får ugnen inte användas förrän den har reparerats 
av utbildad personal.

•	 Använd endast redskap som lämpar sig för 
användning i mikrovågsugnar.

•	 Ugnen bör rengöras regelbundet och eventuella 
matrester bör tas bort.

•	 Läs och följ riktlinjerna: ”Försiktighetsåtgärder för att 
undvika exponering av överdriven mikrovågsenergi”.

•	 Om du värmer upp mat i plast- eller 
pappersbehållare, håll ett öga på ugnen på grund 
av risken för antändning.

•	 Mikrovågsugnen är avsedd för uppvärmning av mat 
och dryck. Torkning av mat eller klädesplagg och 
uppvärmning av värmedynor, tofflor, svampar, fuktiga 
trasor och liknande kan leda till risk för personskador, 
antändning eller brand.
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•	 Om du observerar rök bör du, slå av eller koppla 
ur ugnen samt hålla luckan stängd för att kväva 
eventuella lågor.

•	 Överkoka inte maten.
•	 Använd inte ugnsutrymmet för förvaring. Förvara 

inte föremål som bröd, kakor, etc. inuti ugnen.
•	 Avlägsna påsförslutare i metall och metallhandtag 

från pappers- och plastbehållare/påsar innan de 
placeras i ugnen.

•	 Installera och placera ugnen enligt installations
anvisningarna.

•	 Ägg i skal och hela hårdkokta ägg bör inte värmas i 
mikrovågsugnen eftersom de kan explodera, även 
efter att uppvärmningen har avslutats.

•	 Använd apparaten endast i enlighet med 
anvisningarna i denna bruksanvisning. Använd inte 
frätande kemikalier eller ångor i denna apparat. 
Ugnen är särskilt utformad för uppvärmning. 
Apparaten är inte avsedd för industriell eller 
kommersiell användning.

•	 Av säkerhetsskäl måste en skadad elkabel bytas 
ut av tillverkaren, dennes servicerepresentant eller 
motsvarande.

•	 Apparaten får inte förvaras eller användas 
utomhus.

•	 Använd inte ugnen nära vatten, i en fuktig källare 
eller nära simbassäng.
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•	 Temperaturen på vissa åtkomliga ytor kan vara 
hög när apparaten är i drift. Dessa ytor riskerar att 
bli heta under användning. Se till att elkabeln inte 
berör den uppvärmda ytan och inte hänger för 
ugnens ventilationsöppningar.

•	 Låt inte elkabeln hänga ner över kanten på bord/
bänkskivor.

•	 Försummelse att hålla ugnen ren kan förstöra 
ytskiktet, vilket kan påverka apparatens livslängd 
och eventuellt leda till farliga situationer.

•	 Innehållet i nappflaskor och barnmatsburkar skall 
röras om eller skakas och temperaturen skall 
noggrant kontrolleras före konsumtion, för att 
undvika brännskador.

•	 Mikrovågsuppvärmning av drycker kan leda 
till försenad, våldsam kokning. Hantera därför 
behållaren med försiktighet.

•	 Se till att apparaten och elkabeln är utom räckhåll 
för barn under 8 år.

•	 Denna enhet kan användas av barn över 8 år och 
personer med reducerad fysisk, sensorisk eller 
mental förmåga eller som saknar erfarenhet och 
kunskap, om de får tillsyn eller instruktioner om 
hur man använder enheten på ett säkert sätt 
och förstår riskerna. Låt aldrig barn leka med 
apparaten. Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras 
av barn utan övervakning.

•	 Denna apparat är endast avsedd att användas 
i hushållet och är inte avsedd för kommersiell 
användning.
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FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER FÖR ATT UNDVIKA 
EXPONERING AV ÖVERDRIVEN MIKROVÅGSENERGI.
•	 Försök aldrig använda ugnen med öppen lucka 

eftersom det kan leda till skadlig exponering av 
mikrovågsenergi. Det är viktigt att inte ha sönder 
eller manipulera säkerhetslåsen.

•	 Placera inte föremål mellan ugnens framsida 
och luckan eller låt smuts och rester av 
rengöringsmedel samlas på tätningsytor.

Anvisningar för rengöring av dörrtätningar, ugnsutrymmet och angränsande 

delar. 

Rengör ugnen regelbundet och avlägsna alla matrester.

Om ugnen inte hålls ren kan ytskiktet bli förstört, vilket kan påverka ugnens livslängd 
och eventuellt leda till farliga situationer.

Se kapitlet RENGÖRING nedan för anvisningar om rengöring.

RENGÖRING

Om apparaten inte hålls i rent skick kan ytan förstöras, vilket kan påverka apparatens 
livslängd och leda till farliga situationer. 

Dra alltid ut stickkontakten ur eluttaget före rengöring.

•	 Håll insidan av mikrovågsugnen ren. Torka bort eventuella stänk och spill från 
mat och vätska som fastnar på väggarna med en fuktad trasa. Vid stark smuts 
kan du använda ett milt diskmedel men använd inte spray eller andra starkare 
rengöringsmedel eftersom de kan göra att ytan på luckan blir fläckig, randig 
eller matt.

•	 Placera inte föremål mellan ugnens framsida och luckan och låt inte heller smuts 
eller rengöringsmedel samlas på själva tätningen.

•	 Utsidan torkas av med en fuktad trasa. För att förhindra skada på viktiga 
komponenter inuti ugnen är det viktigt att se till att vatten inte tränger in i 
ventilationshålen.

•	 Torka regelbundet av luckan och fönstret på båda sidor, tätningen och 
utskjutande delar med en fuktad trasa och avlägsna eventuella spill och stänk. 
Använd inte aggressiva rengöringsmedel.

•	 Se till att kontrollpanelen inte blir blöt. Använd en mjuk och lätt fuktad trasa 
för rengöring. Vid rengöring av kontrollpanelen – lämna luckan öppen för att 
förhindra att du råkar sätta på ugnen av misstag.
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•	 Om ånga ansamlas inuti ugnen eller runt utsidan av luckan, torka av ytorna med 
en fuktad trasa. Detta kan inträffa vid användning av mikrovågsugnen vid hög 
luftfuktighet. Det är helt normalt.

•	 Det kan bli nödvändigt att avlägsna glasbrickan för rengöring. Diska brickan i 
varmt tvålvatten eller i diskmaskin.

•	 Rotationsringen och ugnsbotten ska rengöras regelbundet för att undvika 
kraftigt oljud. Torka botten med en mjuk trasa fuktad med vatten och ett milt 
rengöringsmedel. Rotationsringen kan diskas i milt tvålvatten eller maskindiskas. 
Se till att alltid sätta tillbaka rotationsringen i rätt läge.

•	 Ugnen måste rengöras regelbundet och alla matrester avlägsnas. Om 
mikrovågsugnen inte hålls ren kan ytan försämras, vilket i sin tur kan påverka 
ugnens livslängd och orsaka farliga situationer.

•	 Kassera inte mikrovågsugnen i hushållsavfallet utan lämna in den till närmaste 
återvinningscentral.

EL-KONTAKT

Varning: Risk för elektrisk stöt. Felaktig  
användning av skyddsjord kan leda till  
elstötar. Anslut inte till eluttag förrän apparaten  
är korrekt installerad och jordad.

Denna apparat måste jordas. I händelse av elektrisk kortslutning minskar 
skyddsjordning risken för elstötar genom avledning av den elektriska strömmen. 
Denna apparat är utrustad med en kabel med jordledning och jordad stickkontakt. 
Kontakten måste anslutas till ett eluttag som är korrekt installerat och jordat.

Konsultera en behörig elektriker eller servicetekniker om du inte förstått 
instruktionerna om skyddsjordning eller om du är osäker på om apparaten är 
ordentligt jordad. Om du behöver använda förlängningskabel ska du endast 
använda en kabel med tre ledare.

En kort elkabel tillhandahålls för att minska riskan att man trasslar in sig i eller 
snubblar över en längre kabel.

Om du använder en lång förlängningskabel måste

•	 den vara godkänd för samma elektriska specifikation som själva produkten

•	 Förlängningskabeln måste vara en jordad kabel med tre ledare.

•	 Den långa kabeln bör arrangeras så att det inte hänger över en bänk eller bord 
där den är åtkomlig för barn eller så att man kan snubbla över den.
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INSTALLATION

OBS! Denna mikrovågsugn får under inga omständigheter installeras i ett skåp 
eller byggas in i en nisch.

För korrekt drift krävs tillräcklig luftcirkulation runt ugnen. 

- Det ska vara minst 5 cm fritt mellan mikrovågsugnen ochintilliggande väggar på 
båda sidor.

- Det ska vara minst 20 cm fritt ovanför ugnen.

- Det ska vara minst 10 cm fritt på baksidan av ugnen.

Ta inte bort benen från undersidan av ugnen.

•	 Blockering av in- och/eller utloppsöppningar kan skada ugnen.

•	 Placera ugnen så långt bort från radio och TV som möjligt. Användning av 
mikrovågsugnen kan orsaka störningar på radio- och tv-mottagning.

Anslut ugnen till ett vanligt vägguttag. Se till att spänningen och frekvensen är 
samma som spänningen och frekvensen på apparatens märketikett.

PRODUKTÖVERSIKT

 1  	Luckans säkerhetslås

 2  	Ugnsfönster

 3  	Stöd för roterande tallrik
 4  	Manöverpanel

 5  	Vågledare

 6  	Glastallrik
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MATLAGNINGSPRINCIPER OCH TIPS FÖR BÄTTRE RESULTAT

•	 Arrangera maten noggrant. Fördela maten jämnt på tallriken.

•	 Övervaka tillagningstiden. Tillaga under kortast angivna tid och öka på tiden 
vid behov. Överkokt mat kan börja ryka eller antändas.

•	 Täck maten under tillagning. Övertäckning förhindrar stänk och gör att maten 
värms upp jämnt.

•	 Vänd på maten en gång under mikrovågstillagningen för snabbare resultat 
för livsmedel som kyckling och hamburgare. Stora föremål som tillreds måste 
vändas om minst en gång.

•	 Flytta om livsmedel som till exempel köttbullar efter halva tiden både uppifrån 
och ned och från mitten av tallriken till utsidan.

REDSKAPS- OCH TILLBEHÖRSGUIDE

•	 Det idealiska materialet för matkärl till mikrovågsugnen ska vara genom
släppligt så att energin kan passera genom behållaren och värma upp maten.

•	 Mikrovågar kan inte tränga igenom metall, så metallredskap eller tallrikar med 
metallbård ska inte användas.

•	 Använd inte returpappersprodukter för mikrovågstillagning eftersom de kan 
innehålla små metallfragment som kan orsaka gnistor och/eller brand.

•	 Använd runda/ovala matkärl framför fyrkantiga/avlånga, eftersom mat i 
hörnorna tenderar att bli överkokt.

•	 Smala remsor av aluminiumfolie kan användas för att förhindra överkokning i 
utsatta områden. Men var försiktig, använd inte för mycket och håll ett avstånd 
på ca 2,5 cm mellan folie och hålrum.

Listan nedan är en allmän handledning som hjälper dig att välja rätt redskap:

Köksredskap Mikrovågsugn

Eldfast glas Ja

Icke eldfast glas Nej

Eldfast porslin Ja

Mikrovågssäker plastskål Ja

Hushållspapper Ja

Metallbricka Nej

Metallställning Nej

Aluminiumfolie & folieformar Nej
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ANVÄNDNING

Manöverpanel

•	 MENYDISPLAY
Tillagningstid, effekt, användningsindikering 
och klocktid visas.

•	 POWER LEVEL
Tryck på denna knapp flera gånger för att 
ställa in mikrovågstillagningens effektnivå.

•	 WEIGHT DEFROST
Tryck här för att tina mat per vikt.

•	 CLOCK
Tryck här för att ställa klockan.

•	 PRESET

Tryck här för att ställa in ett 
tillagningsprogram.

•	 AUTO COOK

 Tryck upprepade gånger för att välja en 
förhandsinställd maträtt. 

•	 STOP/CANCEL
Tryck för att avbryta inställning eller återställa 
ugnen innan du ställer in ett tillagningsprogram.

Tryck en gång för att tillfälligt stoppa 
tillagningen eller två gånger för att avbryta 
tillagningen helt och hållet.

Används även för att ställa in barnspärren.

•	 WEIGHT/TIME
Vrid ratten för att mata in klocktiden, 
tillagningstid eller ange matens vikt.

•	 START/QUICK START
Tryck här för att starta tillagningsprogram.

Tryck på den ett antal gånger för att ställa in 
tillagningstiden och så startar ugnen direkt på 
full effekt.

Ställa in ugnens reglage

Pipljud vid ugnsinställning
ETT PIP: Ugnen kvitterar inmatningen.
TVÅ PIP: Ugnen accepterar inte inmatningen. 
Kontrollera och försök igen. 
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Ställa den digitala klockan

Anta att du vill ställa ugnsklockan på 08:30.

1.	 I standbyläge, tryck på CLOCK-knappen upprepade gånger för att ställa in 
klockan på 12- eller 24-timmarscykel.

2.	 Vrid på WEIGHT/TIME för att ange timsiffran 8.

3.	 Tryck på CLOCK-knappen en gång.

4.	 Vrid på WEIGHT/TIME för att ange minutsiffrorna tills skärmen visar 8:30

5.	 Tryck på CLOCK en gång för att bekräfta inställningen. 

Obs! Du kan trycka på CLOCK-knappen en gång för att titta på klockan under 
tillagningen.

Mikrovågstillagning

För tillagning i mikrovågsugn är den längsta tillagningstiden 95 minuter. Du kan 
välja effektnivå genom att trycka på knappen POWER LEVEL upprepade gånger:

Anta exempelvis att du vill laga mat i 5 minut vid 60 % mikrovågseffekt.

1.	 Tryck på knappen STOP/CANCEL. 

2.	 Tryck på POWER LEVEL-knappen upprepade gånger för att välja effektnivå.

3.	 Vrid på WEIGHT/TIME för att visa 05:00.

4.	 Tryck på knappen START/QUICK START.

Obs! 
• 	 Du kan kontrollera effektnivån under tillagningen genom att trycka på knappen 

POWER LEVEL. 

•	 När tiden för tillagningen/upptiningen har gått ut visar ugnens display ”END”. 
Tryck då på STOP/CANCEL eller öppna ugnsluckan för att återställa innan du 
ställer in en annan funktion. (Finns för nedanstående tillagningsfunktioner.) 

Display Tillagningseffekt

100 100 %

80 80 %

60 60 %

40 40 %

20 20 %

00 0 %
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Snabbstart

Den här funktionen gör att du kan starta ugnen snabbt. Den längsta tillagnings
tiden är 10 minuter. I standbyläge, tryck på START/QUICK START-knappen 
upprepade gånger för att ställa in tillagningstiden. Då börjar ugnen direkt gå på 
full effekt. Du kan förlänga tillagningstiden under tillagningen genom att trycka på 
START/QUICK START.

Upptining per vikt

Du kan tina upp livsmedel baserat på den vikt du angett. Tiden och upptinings
effekten justeras automatiskt när vikten har programmerats. Du kan ange vikter 
från 100 g till 1800 g. Anta att du vill tina 600 g räkor.

1.	 Lägg räkorna som ska tinas i ugnen och stäng luckan.

2.	 Tryck på knappen STOP/CANCEL. 

3.	 Tryck på WEIGHT DEFROST en gång.

4.	 Vrid på MENU/TIME till vikten 600 g.

5.	 Tryck på knappen START/QUICK START.

Obs! Under upptiningsprocessen kommer systemet att pausa och avge en 
ljudsignal för att påminna dig om att vända på maten. Efter att du gjort det trycker 
på START/QUICK START så fortsätter upptiningen.

Förinställning
Förinställningsfunktionen gör att ugnen startar vid en senare tidpunkt. Anta att 
klockan
nu är 9:00 och du vill att ugnen ska starta tillagningen 11:30.
1.	 Välj ett tillagningsprogram
2. 	 Tryck på PRESET.
3. 	 Vrid på WEIGHT/TIME för att ange timsiffran 11.
4. 	 Tryck på PRESET.
5.	 Vrid på WEIGHT/TIME för att ange minutsiffran 30.
6.	 Tryck sedan på PRESET för att bekräfta tiden.
Obs!
• När du har ställt in funktionen kan du kontrollera den inställda tiden genom att 
trycka på PRESET.
 Du kan avbryta funktionen genom att trycka på PRESET och sedan STOP/
CANCEL.
• När den förinställda tiden nåtts hörs pipsignaler som anger att 
tillagningsprogrammet börjar.
• Upptining per vikt och snabbstartsfunktionen kan inte förinställas.
Obs! Använd inte förinställningsfunktionen utan tillsyn.
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Flerstegs matlagning

Ugnen kan programmeras för upp till 2 automatiska tillagningssekvenser.

Anta att du vill ställa in följande tillagningsprogram:

Steg 1: Tillaga i 5 minuter vid 100 %

Steg 2: Tillaga i 10 minuter vid 60 %

Steg: 

1.	 Tryck på POWER LEVEL och välj effektnivån 100 %.

2.	 Vrid på WEIGHT/TIME tills tillagningstiden motsvarar 5 minuter.

3.	 Tryck på POWER LEVEL och välj effektnivån 60 %.

4.	 Vrid på WEIGHT/TIME tills tillagningstiden motsvarar 10 minuter.

5.	 Tryck på knappen START/QUICK START.

Obs! 
• 	 Snabbstart och upptining per vikt kan inte ställas in i flerstegsläge. Automatisk 

tillagning kan bara ställas in för steg 1.

•	 Respektive lampor tänds för att indikera vilket steg ugnen arbetar i. Efter att 
den totala tiden förflutit hörs ett pip.

Automatisk tillagning

För följande tillagningssätt behöver du inte programmera tid och tillagningseffekt. 
Det räcker att ange vilken typ av mat som du vill laga, liksom hur mycket den 
väger. Du kan behöva vända på maten mitt i tillagningstiden för att få en jämn 
tillagning. Om du till exempel ska tillaga 400 g fisk.

1.	 Tryck på knappen STOP/CANCEL. 

2.	 Tryck på knappen AUTO COOK för att välja motsvarande livsmedelskod.

3.	 Vrid på WEIGHT/TIME för att ange vikten 400 g.

4.	 Tryck på knappen START/QUICK START.
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Meny för automatisk tillagning

Barnspärr

Används för att förhindra att ugnen används av små barn. Barnspärrsindikeringen 
visas på displayen och ugnen kan inte användas när barnspärren är inställd.

Ställ in så här: I standby- eller förinställningsläge tryck och håll nere STOP/CANCEL 
i 3 sekunder. Då hörs ett pip och spärren indikeras. I spärrat läge är alla knappar är 
inaktiverade.

Avbryt så här: Tryck och håll nere STOP/CANCEL i 3 sekunder tills spärrindikeringen 
släcks.

Koder Matlagningsläge 1.	För mjölk/kaffe och potatis utgörs 
parametrarna inte av matens vikt 
utan antalet portioner.

2.	För popcorn finns det bara ett val.
3.	För spagetti, tillsätt kokt vatten 

före tillagning.
4.	Slutresultatet av automatisk 

tillagning beror på faktorer som 
spänningsvariationer i elnätet, 
form och storlek på livsmedlen, 
dina personliga preferenser till 
exempel hur genomvarma du vill 
ha de olika livsmedlen och även 
hur du placerar maten i ugnen. 
Om du inte blir helt nöjd med 
resultatet, justera tillagningstiden 
därefter.

5.	Den längsta tiden för tillagning  
av popcorn (99 g) är 3 minuter  
20 sekunder.

01 Mjölk/kaffe (200 ml/kopp)

02 Ris (g)

03 Spagetti (g)

04 Potatis (230 g/st)

05 Automatisk återuppvärmning (g)

06 Fisk (g)

07 Popcorn (99 g)

08 Pizza (g)



17

Svenska

Sv
en

sk
a

FELSÖKNING

Innan du kontaktar någon service, se till att du har läst igenom felsökningsschemat 
och kontrollerat tänkbara orsaker.

Vanligt

Mikrovågsugnen stör 
tv-mottagningen

Radio- och tv-mottagning kan störas när mikrovågs
ugnen är i gång. Det liknar störningar från små 
elektriska apparater, som mixers, dammsugare, fläktar 
mm. och är helt normalt.

Svag ugnsbelysning Vid tillagning i låg effekt kan ugnsbelysningen bli svag. 
Detta är normalt

Ånga ansamlas 
på luckan, varm 
luft kommer ut ur 
ventilationshålen

Under tillagningen kan ånga tränga ut ur livsmedlen. 
Det mesta strömmar ut genom ventilationsöppning-
arna, men vissa kan ansamlas på svalare delar som 
ugnsluckan. Detta är normalt

Ugnen startas 
oavsiktligt utan mat i.

Du får inte köra enheten utan mat inuti. Detta är mycket 
farligt.
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Problem Möjlig orsak Åtgärd

Ugnen fungerar inte. Nätkabeln inte ansluten 
ordentligt.

Dra ur den. Anslut den 
sedan efter 10 sekunder.

Säkringen går eller jord-
felsbrytaren löser ut.

Byt ut säkringen eller 
återställ jordfelsbrytaren 
(åtgärd krävs av service-
personal)

Ingen reaktion bara 
dubbelpip.

Se till att manöverpanelen 
är rätt programmerad och 
att timern är inställd.

Problem med eluttag. Testa uttaget med någon 
annan elektrisk apparat.

Ugnen värmer inte 
upp.

Luckan är inte ordentligt 
stängd.

Stäng dörren ordentligt.

Glastallriken ger ifrån 
sig oljud när mikro
vågsugnen är igång

Stödet och ugnens botten 
är smutsiga.

Se ”Underhåll av mikro
vågsugnen” för hur man 
gör rent smutsiga delar.

OM INGET AV OVANSTÅENDE ÅTGÄRDAR PROBLEMET, KONTAKTA EN 
KVALIFICERAD TEKNIKER. FÖRSÖK INTE JUSTERA ELLER REPARERA UGNEN 
SJÄLV

TEKNISKA DATA

Modell: 			   WMO-D20L800S
Strömförsörjning: 		 230 – 240 V, 50 Hz
Effektförbrukning: 	 1200 W
Uteffekt: 		  800 W 
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Wilfa Sverige AB
Traktorvägen 6B 4 trp.
226 60 Lund wilfa.se

Enligt WEEE-direktivet ska elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall samlas in och behandlas 
separat. Denna produkt ska INTE kastas bland hushållsavfallet utan lämnas för 
återvinning. Lämna produkten på anvisad insamlingsplats för elektroniskt avfall. 
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VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER 
Læs denne vejledning grundigt, inden du bruger din 
mikroovn, og gem den til senere reference.
•	 For at undgå brandfare, elektrisk stød, person­

skade eller at blive udsat for mikrobølgeenergi 
under brug af apparatet bør du følge de 
grundlæggende forholdsregler, herunder:

•	 Advarsel: Væsker og anden mad må ikke opvarmes 
i en forseglet beholder, da de kan eksplodere.

•	 Advarsel: Det er farligt for andre end uddannede 
teknikere at udføre service eller reparationer, der 
involverer fjernelse af dæksel, der beskytter mod 
mikrobølgeenergi.

•	 Advarsel: Hvis døren eller dørens forsegling er 
beskadiget, må ovnen ikke bruges, før den er 
repareret af en uddannet tekniker.

•	 Brug kun kogegrej, der er egnet til mikroovne.
•	 Ovnen bør rengøres regelmæssigt, og madrester 

bør fjernes.
•	 Læs og følg de særlige: "Forholdsregler til at undgå 

at blive udsat for overdreven mikrobølgeenergi".
•	 Ved opvarmning af madvarer i plast- eller 

papirbeholdere, skal man holde øje med ovnen på 
grund af risikoen for antændelse.

•	 Mikroovnen er beregnet til at opvarme mad og 
drikkevarer. Tørring af mad eller tøj og opvarmning 
af varmepuder, sutsko, svampe, fugtige klude 
og lignende kan medføre risiko for personskade, 
antændelse eller brand.
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•	 Hvis der observeres røg, skal du slukke for eller 
tage stikket ud af apparatet og holde døren lukket 
for at kvæle evt. flammer.

•	 Undgå at overtilberede maden.
•	 Brug ikke ovnrummet til opbevaring. Opbevar ikke 

ting som brød, kager osv. i ovnen.
•	 Fjern metalclips og metalhåndtag fra papir- eller 

plastbeholdere/poser, inden du kommer dem i 
ovnen.

•	 Installer og placer kun denne ovn i henhold til den 
medfølgende installationsvejledning.

•	 Æg i skal og hele hårdkogte æg bør ikke opvarmes 
i mikroovn, da de kan eksplodere – også efter 
afsluttet opvarmning i mikroovnen.

•	 Produktet må kun benyttes til det tiltænkte formål 
som beskrevet i brugervejledningen. Brug ikke 
ætsende kemikalier eller damp i dette apparat. 
Denne ovn er specielt udviklet til opvarmning. Den 
er ikke designet til industriel eller laboratoriebrug.

•	 Hvis strømledningen er beskadiget, skal den 
udskiftes af producenten, en fagmand eller en 
lignende kvalificeret person for at undgå farlige 
situationer.

•	 Dette apparat må ikke opbevares eller benyttes 
udendørs.

•	 Brug ikke denne ovn tæt på vand, i en fugtig 
kælder eller i nærheden af en swimmingpool.
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•	 Temperaturen på tilgængelige overflader kan være 
høj, når apparatet er i brug. Overfladerne kan blive 
varme under brug. Hold ledning væk fra opvarmet 
overflade, og tildæk ikke nogen lufthuller på 
ovnen.

•	 Lad ikke ledningen hænge ud over kanten af 
bordet.

•	 Manglende rengøring kan medføre svækkelse af 
overfladerne, som kan påvirke apparatets levetid 
negativt og muligvis medføre en farlig situation.

•	 Indholdet af sutteflasker og glas med babymad 
skal omrøres eller rystes, og temperaturen 
kontrolleres inden indtagelse for at undgå 
forbrændinger.

•	 Opvarmning af drikkevarer i mikroovn kan medføre 
forsinket eruptiv kogning, derfor bør man være 
forsigtig, når man rører ved beholderen.

•	 Apparat og ledning skal opbevares utilgængeligt 
for børn, der er yngre end 8 år.

•	 Apparat må benyttes af børn fra 8 år og personer 
med begrænsede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale 
evner eller mangel på erfaring og viden, hvis 
de har fået vejledning eller instruktion i brug af 
produktet på en sikker måde og forstår de risici, 
der er forbundet hermed. Børn må ikke lege med 
apparatet. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke 
foretages af børn uden opsyn.

•	 Dette apparat er designet til hjemmebrug og er 
ikke beregnet til kommerciel brug.
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FORHOLDSREGLER TIL AT UNDGÅ AT BLIVE UDSAT 
FOR OVERDREVEN MIKROBØLGEENERGI

•	 Forsøg ikke at betjene denne ovn med åben 
dør, da det kan medføre skadelig udsættelse 
for mikrobølgeenergi. Det er vigtigt at undgå at 
brække eller pille ved sikkerhedslåsene.

•	 Placer ikke ting mellem ovnens forside og 
dør, og lad heller ikke snavs eller rester af 
rengøringsmiddel samle sig på forseglinger.

Oplysninger om rengøring af dørens forsegling, åbninger og tilstødende dele. 

Mikrobølgeovnen bør rengøres regelmæssigt, og madrester bør fjernes.

Hvis mikroovnen ikke holdes ren, kan det medføre forringelse af overfladerne, hvilket 
kan skade apparatets levetid og eventuelt medføre en farlig situation.

Se oplysninger om rengøring i nedenstående kapitel RENGØRING.

RENGØRING

Hvis apparatet ikke holdes ordentligt rent, kan dets overflade degraderes og påvirke 
apparatets levetid og medføre en farlig situation. 

Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten.

•	 Hold mikroovnens inderside ren. Sprøjt fra madvarer eller spildt væske, der 
klæber til mikroovnens vægge, tørres af med en fugtig klud. Hvis mikroovnen 
er meget snavset, kan man bruge et mildt rengøringsmiddel. Undgå at bruge 
spray og andre hårde rengøringsmidler, da de kan efterlade pletter, streger eller 
gøre døren mat.

•	 Undlad at placere noget mellem mikroovnens forside og døren eller lade snavs 
eller rester af rengøringsmiddel hobe sig op på forseglingen.

•	 Udvendige overflader rengøres med en fugtig klud. For at undgå at beskadige 
betjeningsdele inde i mikroovnen bør man undgå, at vand trænger ind i 
ventilationsåbningerne.

•	 Tør dør og vindue af på begge sider, og tør forsegling og tilstødende dele af 
hyppigt med en fugtig klud for at fjerne eventuelt spild og sprøjt. Brug ikke 
rengøringsmidler med slibemidler.

•	 Undgå, at kontrolpanelet bliver vådt. Rengør med en blød, fugtig klud. Ved 
rengøring af kontrolpanelet bør døren stå åben for at undgå, at mikroovnen 
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tænder ved en fejl.

•	 Hvis der samles damp indeni eller omkring ydersiden af ovndøren, tørres det af 
med en blød klud. Det kan ske, hvis mikroovnen betjenes i omgivelser med høj 
luftfugtighed. Og det er helt normalt.

•	 En gang imellem er det nødvendigt at fjerne glastallerkenen og rengøre den. 
Vask tallerkenen i varmt sæbevand eller i en opvaskemaskine.

•	 Ringen og ovnbunden rengøres regelmæssigt for at undgå overdreven støj. Tør 
bunden af mikroovnen af med et mildt rengøringsmiddel. Ringen kan vaskes i 
varmt sæbevand eller i en opvaskemaskine. Kontroller, at ringen placeres rigtigt, 
når den har været fjernet fra fordybningen i bunden af mikroovnen i forbindelse 
med rengøring.

•	 Ovnen bør rengøres jævnligt, og eventuelle madrester fjernes. Hvis mikroovnen 
ikke holdes ren, kan det medføre forringelse af overfladerne, hvilket kan skade 
apparatets levetid og eventuelt medføre en farlig situation.

•	 Dette apparat må ikke bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. Det skal 
afleveres på den lokale genbrugsplads.

TOBENET STIK

Advarsel: Risiko for elektrisk stød. Forkert  
brug af jordforbindelse kan medføre  
elektrisk stød. Sæt ikke stikket i en stikkontakt, før apparatet er installeret rigtigt og 
forbundet med jord.

Apparat skal forbindes med jord. I tilfælde af en kortslutning reducerer jordforbindelse 
risikoen for elektrisk stød ved at give strømmen en flugtvej. Dette apparat er udstyret 
med en ledning med jordforbindelse med jordstik. Stikket skal sættes i en stikkontakt, 
der er korrekt installeret og har jordforbindelse.

Spørg en elektriker eller servicetekniker, hvis du ikke helt har forstået vejledningen 
omkring jordforbindelse, eller hvis der er tvivl om, hvorvidt apparatet har den rigtige 
jordforbindelse. Hvis det er nødvendigt at benytte forlængerledning, bør man kun 
anvende en forlængerledning med 3 ledninger.

Der medfølger en kort strømledning for at reducere risikoen for at blive viklet ind i 
eller falde over en længere ledning.

Hvis der anvendes en lang ledning eller forlængerledning:

•	 Ledningens eller forlængerledningens elektriske spænding bør være mindst 
lige så høj som apparatets elektriske spænding.

•	 Forlængerledningen skal være med jord og 3 ledninger.

•	 Den lange ledning bør placeres således, at den ikke hænger ud over 
bordkanten, hvor børn kan trække i den, eller man kan falde over den.
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INSTALLATION

BEMÆRK: Dette apparat må under ingen omstændigheder installeres i et skab 
eller indbygges i en væg.

Ovnen skal have tilstrækkelig luftstrøm for at virke korrekt. 

- Der skal være en åbning på 5 cm på begge sider af mikroovnen.

- Der skal være en åbning på 20 cm over mikroovnen.

- Der skal være en åbning på 10 cm bag mikroovnen.

- Fjern ikke benene fra bunden af mikroovnen.

•	 Blokering af åbninger kan beskadige ovnen.

•	 Placer mikroovn så langt væk fra radio og tv som muligt. Betjening af 
mikroovnen kan medføre forstyrrelser på din radio- og tv-modtagelse.

Sæt ovnen i et standard stik. Kontroller, at spænding og frekvens er den samme 
som spænding og frekvens på mærkepladen.

PRODUKTOVERSIGT

 1  	Dør sikkerhedslåsesystem

 2  	Ovnvindue

 3  	Underlag til drejetallerken

 4  	Kontrolpanel

 5  	Mikrobølgeguide

 6  	Glastallerken
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MADLAVNINGSPRINCIPPER OG TIPS TIL BEDRE RESULTATER

•	 Arranger maden omhyggeligt. Fordel maden ensartet på tallerkenen.

•	 Hold øje med tilberedningstiden. Tilbered i kortest mulig angivet tid, og forlæng 
tiden om nødvendigt. Mad der bliver overtilberedt kan ryge eller antænde.

•	 Dæk maden til under tilberedningen. Tildækning modvirker sprøjt og hjælper 
med at tilberede maden ensartet.

•	 Vend maden en gang under tilberedningen i mikroovnen for at forkorte tilberedningen 
af mad som kylling og bøffer. Store dele som stege skal vendes mindst én gang.

•	 Flyt rundt på maden som f.eks. kødboller halvvejs under tilberedningen både 
fra top til bund og fra midten af tallerkenen til ydersiden.

GUIDE TIL KOGEGREJER

•	 Det ideelle materiale til mikroovnskogegrej er transparent for mikrobølger, det 
lader energien passere igennem beholderen og opvarme maden.

•	 Mikrobølger kan ikke trænge igennem metal, så metalkogegrej eller tallerkener 
med metaldekoration bør ikke anvendes.

•	 Brug ikke genbrugte papirprodukter til tilberedning i mikrobølgeovn, da det 
kan indeholde små metaldele, der kan medføre gnister og/eller brand.

•	 Runde/ovale tallerkener anbefales frem for firkantede/rektangulære, da maden 
i hjørnerne kan blive overtilberedt.

•	 Små strimler aluminiumsfolie kan anvendes til at modvirke overtilberedning af 
udsatte områder. Men vær forsigtig, brug ikke for meget, og hold en afstand 
på 2,54 cm mellem folie og hulrum.

Listen herunder er en generel guide, der kan hjælpe dig med at finde det korrekte 
kogegrej:

Kogegrej Mikrobølger

Ildfast glas Ja

Ikke ildfast glas Nej

Ildfast keramik Ja

Mikrobølgesikker plastiktallerken Ja

Køkkenrulle Ja

Metalbakke Nej

Metalstativ Nej

Aluminiumsfolie & foliebeholdere Nej



12

D
ansk

D
an

sk

BETJENING

Kontrolpanel

DISPLAY
Viser tilberedningstid, effekt, funktion og ur.

POWER LEVEL
Tryk på denne knap nogle gange for at 
indstille mikroovnens effektniveau.

WEIGHT DEFROST
Tryk for at optø mad efter vægt.

CLOCK
Tryk på denne knap for at indstille uret.

PRESET 
Tryk for at forudindstille et program.

AUTO COOK
Tryk for hurtig indstilling for at tilberede 
populær mad

STOP/CANCEL
Tryk for at annullere indstilling eller nulstille 
ovnen, inden du vælger et program.
Tryk en gang for at stoppe tilberedningen 
midlertidigt eller to gange for at annullere 
helt.
Den anvendes også til at indstille børnelås.

WEIGHT/TIME
Drej på knappen for at vælge klokkeslæt, 
tilberedningstid eller angive madens vægt.

START/QUICK START
Tryk for at starte et program.
Tryk et par gange for at indstille tilberednings­
tid, og ovnen vil straks starte ved fuld effekt.

Sådan indstiller du ovnens knapper

Bip under indstilling af ovnen
ET BIP Ovn accepterer indlæsning.
TO BIP Ovn accepterer ikke indlæsning. 
Kontroller, og prøv igen. 
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Indstilling af digitalt ur

Hvis du f.eks. vil indstille ovnens ur på 8.30.

1.	 I standby trykker du på CLOCK flere gange for at indstille uret på 12 eller 24 timer.

2.	 Drej WEIGHT/TIME for at få vist tallet 8.

3.	 Tryk på CLOCK en gang.

4.	 Drej WIGHT/TIME for at angive minuttal, til skærmen viser 8.30.

5.	 Tryk på CLOCK for at bekræfte indstillingen. 

Bemærk: Du kan trykke på CLOCK en gang for at kontrollere uret under 
tilberedning.

Tilberedning med mikrobølger

Ved tilberedning i mikroovn er den længste tilberedningstid 95 minutter. Du kan 
vælge effektniveau ved at trykke på EFFEKTNIVEAU flere gange:

Hvis du f.eks. vil tilberede i 5 minutter ved 60 % effekt.

1.	 Tryk på STOP/CANCEL. 

2.	 Tryk på POWER LEVEL flere gange for at vælge effektniveau.

3.	 Drej WEIGHT/TIME, til 5.00 vises.

4.	 Tryk på START/QUICK START.

Bemærk: 
•	 Du kan kontrollere effektniveauet under tilberedningen ved at trykke på 

POWER LEVEL. 

•	 Efter tilberedning/optøning er færdig vil ovnen vise "End" på displayet, tryk på 
STOP/CANCEL, eller åbn ovndøren for at slette, inden du indstiller en anden 
funktion. (Tilgængelig for følgende funktioner.) 

Skærm Effektniveau

100 100 %

80 80 %

60 60 %

40 40 %

20 20 %

00 0 %
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Quick start

Denne funktion giver dig mulighed for at starte ovnen hurtigt. Den længste 
tilberedningstid er 10 minutter. I standby trykker du på START/QUICK START 
hurtigt efter hinanden for at indstille tilberedningstid. Ovnen starter straks ved 
fuld effekt. Du kan forlænge tilberedningstiden undervejs ved at trykke på START/
QUICKSTART.

Weight defrost

Mikrobølgeovnen kan optø mad baseret på den vægt, du angiver. Tid og 
optøningseffekt justeres automatisk, når du har programmeret vægt. Madens vægt 
skal ligge mellem 100 g og 1800 g.  Hvis du f.eks. vil optø 600 g rejer.

1.	 Placer rejerne, der skal optøs, i ovnen, og luk døren.

2.	 Tryk på STOP/CANCEL. 

3.	 Tryk på WEIGHT DEFROST en gang.

4.	 Drej WEIGHT/TIME for at vælge vægt 600 g.

5.	 Tryk på START/QUICK START.

Bemærk: Under optøning stopper systemet og afgiver et signal for at minde dig 
om at vende maden, derefter trykker du START/QUICK START for at genoptage 
optøningen.

Forudindstilling

Med forudindstilling kan du starte mikroovnen på et senere tidspunkt. Hvis klokken 
f.eks.
er 9.00 nu, og du vil have mikroovnen til at starte kl. 11.30.
1. Vælg program.
2. Tryk på PRESET.
3. Drej WEIGHT/TIME for at få indlæse timetallet 11.
4. Tryk på PRESET.
5. Drej WEIGHT/TIME for at få indlæse minuttallet 30.
6. Tryk PRESET for at bekræfte.
Bemærk:
• Efter at have valgt funktionen kan du kontrollere den forudindstillede tid ved at 
trykke på
PRESET Hvis du vil annullere funktionen, trykker du på FORUDINDSTIL og derefter 
STOP/CANCEL.
• Når den når til det forudindstillede tidspunkt, høres et bip for at signalere, at det 
forudindstillede
program starter.
• Weight defrost og Quick start kan ikke forudindstilles.
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Bemærk: Brug funktionen under opsyn.

Tilberedning i flere sekvenser

Din mikroovn kan programmeres til op til 2 automatiske tilberedningssekvenser.

Hvis du f.eks. vil indstille følgende program: Hvis du f.eks. vil indstille følgende 
program:

1. sekvens: Tilbered i 5 minutter ved 100 %.

2. sekvens: Tilbered i 10 minutter ved 60 %.

Trin: 

1.	 Tryk på POWER LEVEL, og vælg effektniveau 100 %.

2.	 Drej WEIGHT/TIME, til tilberedningstiden svarer til 5 minutter.

3.	 Tryk på POWER LEVEL, og vælg effektniveau 60%.

4.	 Drej WEIGHT/TIME, til tilberedningstiden svarer til 10 minutter.

5.	 Tryk på START/QUICK START.

Bemærk: 
•	 Hurtig start og Vægt optøning kan ikke indstilles i flere sekvenser. Auto 

tilberedning kan kun vælges som første sekvens.

•	 De respektive lys tænder for at vise, hvilken sekvens ovnen kører i. Efter 
afsluttet tid, bipper ovnen.

Auto tilberedning

Til mad eller følgende tilberedning er det ikke nødvendigt at programmere tid og 
effektniveau. Det er tilstrækkeligt at angive typen af mad, du ønsker at tilberede 
samt madens vægt. Du skal måske vende maden om midt i tilberedningstiden for 
at opnå ensartet tilberedning. Eksempel: tilberedning af 400 g fisk.

1.	 Tryk på STOP/CANCEL. 

2.	 Tryk på AUTO COOK flere gange for at vælge ønsket madkode.

3.	 Drej WEIGHT/TIME for at angive en vægt på 400 g.

4.	 Tryk på START/QUICK START.
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Auto tilberedning

Børnelås

Brug den til at undgå, at mindre børn bruger ovnen uden opsyn. Børnelåsen vises i 
displayet, og ovnen kan ikke betjenes, mens Børnelåsen er aktiveret.

Aktivering: Tryk på STOP/CANCEL, og hold den nede i 3 sekunder i standby eller 
forudindstil, der lyder et bip, og indikatoren for låsen lyser. Når den er låst, er alle 
knapper deaktiveret.

Annullering: Tryk på STOP/CANCEL, og hold den nede i 3 sekunder, til indikatoren 
for låsen slukker.

Kode Mad/tilberedning 1.	Ved mælk/kaffe, kartoffel er 
parametrene ikke madens vægt men 
antal portioner.

2.	Ved popcorn er der kun et valg.
3.	Ved spaghetti tilsættes kogt vand inden 

tilberedning.
4.	Resultatet af auto tilberedning 

afhænger af faktorer som svingninger i 
spænding, madens form og størrelse, 
dine personlige præferencer med 
hensyn til forskellig mads tilberedning 
og hvor godt du får placeret maden i 
mikrobølgeovnen. Hvis du ikke synes, 
resultatet er tilfredsstillende, kan du 
justere tilberedningstiden lidt.

5.	Den længste tilberedningstid for 
popcorn (99 g) er 3 minutter og 
20 sekunder.

01 Mælk/kaffe (200 ml/kop)

02 Ris (g)

03 Spaghetti (g)

04 Kartoffel (230 g/enhed)

05 Auto genopvarmning (g)

06 Fisk (g)

07 Popcorn (99 g)

08 Pizza (g)
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FEJLFINDING

Inden du kontakter en servicetekniker, bør du sikre dig, at du har læst og 
kontrolleret mulige årsager angivet i nedenstående informationer.

Normal

Mikroovnen forstyrrer 
tv-modtagelse.

Radio- og tv-modtagelse kan blive forstyrret, når 
mikroovnen er tændt. Det svarer til forstyrrelserne 
fra små elektriske apparater som f.eks. blendere, 
støvsugere og elektriske blæsere og er helt normalt.

Svagt ovnlys Ved lav effekt kan ovnlyset være svagt. Det er normalt.

Damp samles på 
døren, der kommer 
varm luft ud af 
åbninger

Der kan komme damp fra maden under tilberedning. 
Det meste forsvinder gennem åbninger, men noget 
kan samle sig på kølige steder som ovndøren. Det er 
normalt.

Mikroovn starter ved 
et uheld uden mad.

Det er forbudt at bruge enheden uden mad. Det er 
meget farligt.
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Problem Mulig årsag Afhjælpning

Mikrobølgeovnen 
fungerer ikke.

Ledningen er ikke sat 
rigtigt i.

Tag stikket ud. Sæt det 
derefter i igen efter 
10 sekunder.

Der er røget en sikring, 
eller hovedafbryderen er 
slået fra.

Skift sikring eller 
nulstil hovedafbryder 
(skal repareres af 
en professionel 
servicetekniker)

Ingen reaktion kun 
dobbelt bip.

Kontroller, at kontrol­
panelet er programmeret 
korrekt, og timeren er 
indstillet.

Problem med stikkontakt. Test stikkontakt med andre 
elektriske apparater.

Mikroovnen varmer 
ikke.

Dør ikke lukket rigtigt. Luk døren rigtigt.

Glasdrejetallerken 
afgiver lyd, når mikro­
ovnen er tændt

Drejeunderlag og 
ovnbund er beskidt.

Se "Vedligeholdelse af 
mikroovn" for rengøring af 
beskidte dele.

HVIS INTET AF OVENSTÅENDE AFHJÆLPER SITUATIONEN, SKAL DU 
KONTAKTE EN KVALIFICERET TEKNIKER. FORSØG IKKE AT JUSTERE ELLER 
REPARERE OVNEN SELV.

TEKNISKE DATA

Model: 			   WMO-D20L800S
Strømforsyning: 		  230 – 240 V, 50 Hz
Effektforbrug: 		  1200 W
Mikrobølge effekt:	 800 W



Wilfa Danmark A/S
Havneholmen 29 (BDO)
1561 København V wilfa.dk

Ifølge direktivet om affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) skal denne slags affald 
indsamles og behandles separat. Hvis det fremover bliver nødvendigt at kassere dette produkt, 
bedes du sørge for, at det IKKE kommer i dagrenovationen. Produktet skal i stedet sendes til 
nærmeste WEEE-opsamlingssted. 
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TURVALLISUUSOHJEET 
Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen mikroaaltouunin 
käyttöä ja säilytä ne tulevaa tarvetta varten.
•	 Noudata laitteen käytön aikana seuraavia varotoimia 

tulipalon, sähköiskun, henkilövahinkojen ja liialliselle 
säteilylle altistumisen riskin välttämiseksi:

•	 Varoitus: Älä kuumenna nesteitä ja muita ruokia 
suljetuissa astioissa, sillä ne saattavat räjähtää.

•	 Varoitus: Muille kuin päteville ammattilaisille on 
vaarallista tehdä mikroaaltouunille sellaista huoltoa tai 
korjausta, jossa säteilyltä suojaava kansi poistetaan.

•	 Varoitus: Jos mikroaaltouunin luukku tai sen 
tiivisteet ovat vaurioituneet, älä käytä laitetta ennen 
kuin pätevä ammattilainen on korjannut sen.

•	 Käytä vain sellaisia keittiövälineitä, jotka soveltuvat 
käyttöön mikroaaltouunissa.

•	 Puhdista mikroaaltouuni säännöllisesti ja poista 
sieltä ruokajäämät.

•	 Lue seuraava kappale ja noudata siinä olevia 
ohjeita: ”Varotoimet liialliselle mikroaaltouunin 
säteilylle altistumista vastaan”.

•	 Kun kuumennat ruokaa muovi- tai pahvirasioissa, 
pidä mikroaaltouunia silmällä mahdollisen 
syttymisvaaran vuoksi.

•	 Mikroaaltouuni on tarkoitettu ruokien ja juomien 
kuumentamiseen. Ruokien tai vaatteiden 
kuivaaminen sekä lämpötyynyjen, tohveleiden, 
pesusienien, kosteiden liinojen tai vastaavien 
lämmittäminen aiheuttaa loukkaantumis-, 
syttymis- ja tulipalovaaran.
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•	 Mikäli havaitset savua, sammuta laite tai irrota se 
pistorasiasta. Pidä luukku suljettuna mahdollisten 
liekkien tukahduttamiseksi.

•	 Älä ylikuumenna ruokaa.
•	 Älä käytä mikroaaltouunia tavaroiden säilytykseen. 

Älä säilytä ruokatavaroita kuten leipää tai keksejä 
mikroaaltouunissa.

•	 Poista pahvi- tai muovirasioista ja ‑pusseista 
sulkijat ja metallikiinnikkeet ennen niiden 
laittamista mikroaaltouunin.

•	 Asenna ja sijoita mikroaaltouuni asennusohjeiden 
mukaisesti.

•	 Älä lämmitä kuorellisia kananmunia tai kokonaisia 
keitettyjä kananmunia mikroaaltouunissa, sillä ne 
saattavat räjähtää kuumennuksen aikana tai sen 
jälkeen.

•	 Käytä laitetta ainoastaan sen viralliseen 
käyttötarkoitukseen ja näissä ohjeissa kuvatulla 
tavalla. Älä käytä laitteessa syövyttäviä kemikaaleja 
tai höyryjä. Mikroaaltouuni on tarkoitettu 
elintarvikkeiden kuumentamiseen. Sitä ei ole 
tarkoitettu teolliseen käyttöön tai laboratorioihin.

•	 Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, se on vaaran 
välttämiseksi vaihdatettava valmistajalla, 
valmistajan valtuuttamassa huoltoliikkeessä tai 
muulla pätevällä ammattilaisella.

•	 Älä säilytä laitetta ulkotiloissa.
•	 Älä käytä mikroaaltouunia veden tai uima-altaan 

lähellä tai kosteassa kellarissa.
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•	 Laitteen pinnat voivat kuumentua käytön aikana. 
Pinnat ovat alttiita kuumentumaan käytössä. Varo, 
ettei johto joudu kosketukseen kuumien pintojen 
kanssa. Älä myöskään peitä mikroaaltouunin 
tuuletusaukkoja.

•	 Älä anna virtajohdon roikkua pöydän tai 
keittiötason reunan yli.

•	 Jos mikroaaltouunin puhtaudesta ei huolehdita, 
sen pintojen kunto voi heikentyä, mikä saattaa 
lyhentää laitteen käyttöikää ja aiheuttaa 
vaaratilanteen.

•	 Tuttipullojen ja vauvanruokapurkkien sisältöä on 
sekoitettava tai ravistettava ja sen lämpötila on 
tarkistettava palovammojen välttämiseksi.

•	 Juomien kuumentaminen mikroaaltouunissa voi 
johtaa voimakkaaseen jälkikiehumiseen. Käsittele 
astioita varoen.

•	 Säilytä laite ja sen johto alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten 
ulottumattomissa.

•	 Kahdeksan vuotta täyttäneet lapset sekä fyysisesti, 
henkisesti, aisteiltaan tai tietämykseltään 
rajoittuneet tai kokemattomat henkilöt voivat 
käyttää laitetta, jos heitä valvotaan tai jos heitä 
on neuvottu käyttämään laitetta turvallisesti ja he 
ymmärtävät käyttämiseen liittyvät vaarat. 

•	 Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät 
saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman aikuisen 
valvontaa.

•	 Laite on suunniteltu kotitalouksien käyttöön. Sitä 
ei ole tarkoitettu kaupalliseen käyttöön.



8

Suo
m
i

Su
o
m
i

VAROTOIMET LIIALLISELLE MIKROAALTOUUNIN 
SÄTEILYLLE ALTISTUMISTA VASTAAN

•	 Älä yritä käyttää mikroaaltouunia luukku auki, sillä 
se voi altistaa haitalliselle säteilylle. Älä yritä rikkoa 
tai peukaloida turvalukitusjärjestelmää.

•	 Älä laita mitään uunin etupuolen ja oven väliin tai 
päästä likaa tai puhdistusainejäämiä kertymään 
tiivisteisiin.

Ohjeet oven tiivisteiden, seinämien ja läheisien osien puhdistamiseen. 

Puhdista uuni säännöllisesti ja poista sieltä ruokajäämät.

Jos uunin puhtaudesta ei huolehdita, sen pintojen kunto voi heikentyä, mikä 
saattaa lyhentää laitteen käyttöikää ja aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen.

Kohdasta PUHDISTUS löydät tarkemmat puhdistusohjeet.

PUHDISTUS

Jos laitteen puhtaudesta ei huolehdita, sen pintojen kunto voi heikentyä, mikä 
saattaa lyhentää laitteen käyttöikää ja aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen. 

Irrota laitteen pistoke pistorasiasta.

•	 Pidä mikroaaltouunin sisäpinnat puhtaina. Pyyhi roiskeet sisäpinnoilta kostealla 
liinalla. Jos mikroaaltouuni on erittäin likainen, puhdistamiseen voi käyttää 
mietoa pesuainetta. Vältä suihkeiden ja muiden vahvojen puhdistusaineiden 
käyttöä, sillä ne voivat tahrata, jättää jälkiä tai jättää luukun sameaksi.

•	 Älä laita mitään mikroaaltouunin etupuolen ja oven väliin tai päästä likaa tai 
puhdistusainejäämiä kertymään tiivisteisiin.

•	 Käytä kosteaa liinaa laitteen ulkopinnan puhdistamiseen. Älä päästä vettä 
valumaan ilma-aukkoihin, sillä se voi vaurioittaa mikroaaltouunin osia.

•	 Pyyhi luukku ja ikkuna molemmilta puolilta, luukun tiivisteet ja viereiset pinnat 
kostealla liinalla aina tarpeen mukaan. Älä käytä hankaavia puhdistusaineita.

•	 Älä päästä kosteutta ohjauspaneeliin. Puhdista pehmeällä, kostealla liinalla. 
Kun puhdistat ohjauspaneelia, jätä mikroaaltouunin luukku auki, jottei laite 
vahingossa käynnisty.

•	 Jos luukun sisä- tai ulkopuolelle kertyy höyryä, pyyhi pehmeällä liinalla. Näin 
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voi käydä, kun mikroaaltouunia käytetään ilmankosteuden ollessa suuri. Tämä 
on normaalia.

•	 Lasialusta täytyy silloin tällöin irrottaa puhdistusta varten. Pese alusta 
lämpimällä saippuavedellä tai tiskikoneessa.

•	 Alustan tukirengas ja mikroaaltouunin pohja tulee pitää puhtaana, muuten ne 
voivat aiheuttaa melua. Pyyhi mikroaaltouunin pohja miedolla pesuaineella. 
Pese tukirengas miedolla saippuavedellä tai tiskikoneessa. Varmista, että 
tukirengas on kunnolla paikallaan, kun laitat sen takaisin mikroaaltouuniin 
pesun jälkeen.

•	 Puhdista mikroaaltouuni säännöllisesti ja poista sieltä ruokajäämät. Jos 
mikroaaltouunin puhtaudesta ei huolehdita, sen pintojen kunto voi heikentyä, 
mikä saattaa lyhentää laitteen käyttöikää ja aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen.

•	 Älä hävitä laitetta kotitalousjätteen mukana. Se tulisi viedä soveltuvaan kunnan 
kierrätyspisteeseen.

PISTOKE

Varoitus: Sähköiskuvaara. Väärin tehty  
maadoitus voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun.  
Älä työnnä pistoketta pistorasiaan ennen kuin laite on asennettu ja maadoitettu 
asianmukaisesti.

Tämä laite on maadoitettava. Maadoitus pienentää sähköiskun riskiä oikosulun 
yhteydessä tarjoamalla sähkövirralle purkautumisreitin. Tässä laitteessa on 
maadoitusjohto ja ‑pistoke. Pistoke on liitettävä pistorasiaan, joka on asennettu ja 
maadoitettu asianmukaisesti.

Kysy neuvoa pätevältä sähköasentajalta tai huoltoteknikolta, jos et ymmärrä 
maadoitusohjeita tai sinulla on epäilyksiä siitä, onko laite maadoitettu kunnolla. Jos 
jatkojohdon käyttäminen on tarpeen, käytä 3-johtoista mallia.

Virtajohdosta on tehty lyhyt, sillä pitkä johto voi sotkeutua tai aiheuttaa 
kompastumisvaaran.

Jos käytät pidempää johtoa tai jatkojohtoa:

•	 Käytä ainoastaan sellaisia johtoja ja jatkojohtoja, jotka vastaavat 
sähköteknisiltä ominaisuuksiltaan vähintään laitteen tasoa.

•	 Jatkojohdon on oltava maadoitettu ja tyypiltään 3-johtoinen.

•	 Pitkä johto on aseteltava niin, että se ei roiku pöydän tai keittiötason reunan 
yli. Siten lapset eivät pääse vetämään johdosta ja siihen ei voi kompastua.

 



10

Suo
m
i

Su
o
m
i

ASENTAMINEN

HUOM.: Laitetta ei saa koskaan asentaa kaappiin tai seinän syvennykseen.

Riittävä ilmankierto on tärkeää mikroaaltouunin toiminnan kannalta. 

- Jätä mikroaaltouunin molemmille sivuille vähintään 5 cm vapaata tilaa.

- Jätä mikroaaltouunin yläpuolelle vähintään 20 cm vapaata tilaa.

- Jätä mikroaaltouunin takapuolelle vähintään 10 cm vapaata tilaa.

- Älä irrota mikroaaltouunin pohjassa olevia tassuja.

•	 Älä tuki tuuletusaukkoja, sillä se voi vahingoittaa mikroaaltouunia.

•	 Aseta mikroaaltouuni mahdollisimman kauas radiosta ja televisiosta. 
Mikroaaltouunin käyttö voi aiheuttaa häiriöitä radio- ja televisiolähetysten 
vastaanottoon.

Liitä mikroaaltouuni tavalliseen kodin pistorasiaan. Varmista, sähköverkon taajuus ja 
jännite vastaavat laitteen arvokilvessä ilmoitettuja tietoja.

TUOTTEEN KUVAUS

 1  	Luukun turvalukitusjärjestelmä

 2  	Luukun lasi

 3  	Pyörivä jalusta

 4  	Näyttö ja painikkeet

 5  	Aallonohjain

 6  	Lasialusta
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VALMISTUSOHJEET JA ‑VINKIT

•	 Kiinnitä huomiota kuumennettavan ruoan asetteluun. Jaa ruoka lautaselle 
tasaisesti.

•	 Tarkkaile kuumennusaikaa. Käytä lyhyintä kuumennusaikaa ja lisää sitä 
tarvittaessa. Ylikuumennetut ruoat voivat savuttaa tai syttyä.

•	 Peitä ruoka kuumennuksen ajaksi. Suoja estää roiskeet ja edistää ruoan tasaista 
kuumenemista.

•	 Käännä ruokaa, esimerkiksi kanaa ja hampurilaisia, kerran kuumennuksen 
aikana, niin se valmistuu nopeammin. Esimerkiksi isot paistit tulee kääntää 
vähintään kerran kuumennuksen aikana.

•	 Sekoita lihapullien kaltaisia ruokia kerran kuumennuksen puolivälissä alhaalta 
ylös ja keskeltä sivuille.

VÄLINEOPAS

•	 Mikroaaltouunissa käytettäviksi soveltuvat parhaiten välineet, jotka on 
valmistettu mikroaaltoja läpäisevästä materiaalista.

•	 Mikroaallot eivät läpäise metallia, joten metallisia välineitä tai 
metallikiinnikkeillä varustettuja astioita ei tule käyttää.

•	 Älä kuumenna mikroaaltouunissa kierrätyspahvista valmistettuja rasioita, sillä ne 
saattavat sisältää pieniä metallisiruja, jotka voivat kipinöidä tai syttyä tuleen.

•	 Pyöreät ja ovaalit astiat ovat parempia kuin neliön tai suorakaiteen muotoiset, 
sillä kulmiin jäävä ruoka ylikuumenee helposti.

•	 Ruoan ylikuumenemisen estämiseen voi käyttää kapeita alumiinifoliosuikaleita. 
Niitä ei kuitenkaan saa käyttää liikaa ja ne on pidettävä vähintään 2,54 cm:n 
etäisyydellä mikroaaltouunin sisäseinistä.

Apua oikeanlaisten välineiden valintaan saat alla olevasta luettelosta:

Materiaali Mikroaaltouuni

Kuumankestävä lasi Kyllä

Ei-kuumankestävä lasi Ei

Kuumankestävä keramiikka Kyllä

Mikroaaltouuninkestävä muoviastia Kyllä

Talouspaperi Kyllä

Metalliastia Ei

Metalliteline Ei

Alumiinifolio ja alumiinivuoka Ei
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KÄYTTÖ

Näyttö ja painikkeet

VALIKKONÄYTTÖ
Näyttää kuumennusajan, tehon, toiminnon ja 
kellonajan.

POWER LEVEL
Asettaa mikroaaltouunin tehon.

WEIGHT DEFROST
Käynnistää ruoan pikasulatuksen painon 
mukaan.

CLOCK
Asettaa kellonajan.

PRESET
Kuumennusohjelma esiasetetaan painamalla 
tätä painiketta.

AUTO COOK
Ottaa käyttöön automaattiset asetukset 
yleisten ruokien kuumennukseen

STOP/CANCEL
Nollaa asetus tai kuumennusohjelma 
painamalla painiketta.
Paina kerran keskeyttääksesi kuumennuksen 
tai kahdesti peruuttaaksesi kuumennuksen 
kokonaan.
Painiketta käytetään myös lapsilukon 
asettamiseen.

WEIGHT/TIME
Valitse kellonaika, kuumennusaika tai ruoan 
paino kiertämällä valitsinta.

START/QUICK START
Käynnistää kuumennusohjelman.
Käynnistä kuumennus heti täydellä teholla 
painamalla painiketta useita kertoja 
asettaaksesi kuumennusajan.

Painikkeiden käyttö

Laite piippaa, kun asetuksia tehdään.
YKSI PIIPPAUS: Asettaminen onnistui.
KAKSI PIIPPAUSTA: Asettaminen epäonnistui. Yritä uudelleen. 
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Digitaalisen kellon asettaminen

Esimerkki: asetettava aika on 8.30.

1.	 Paina CLOCK-painiketta toistuvasti asettaaksesi 12 tai 24 tunnin kellon, kun 
mikroaaltouuni on valmiustilassa.

2.	 Kierrä WEIGHT/TIME-valitsinta, kunnes tunnin kohdalla näkyy 8.

3.	 Paina CLOCK-painiketta kerran.

4.	 Kierrä WEIGHT/TIME-valitsinta ja valitse minuutit, kunnes näytöllä esitettävä 
kellonaika on 8:30.

5.	 Vahvista asetus painamalla CLOCK-painiketta. 

Huomaa: Voit tarkistaa kellonajan kuumennuksen aikana painamalla kerran 
CLOCK-painiketta.

Kuumennus mikroaaltouunissa

Pisin kuumennusaika on 95 minuuttia. Valitse teho painamalla POWER LEVEL 
‑painiketta toistuvasti.

Esimerkki: ruokaa kuumennetaan 5 minuuttia 60 %:n teholla.

1.	 Paina STOP/CANCEL-painiketta. 

2.	 Valitse teho painamalla POWER LEVEL ‑painiketta toistuvasti.

3.	 Kierrä WEIGHT/TIME-valitsinta, kunnes aikana näkyy 5:00.

4.	 Paina START/QUICK START ‑painiketta.

Huomaa:
•	 Voit tarkistaa tehon kuumennuksen aikana painamalla POWER LEVEL ‑painiketta. 

•	 Kun kuumennus-/sulatusaika on kulunut, mikroaaltouuni piippaa ja sen 
näyttöön tulee teksti ”End”. Paina STOP/CANCEL-painiketta tai avaa luukku 
ennen seuraavan toiminnon asettamista. (Mahdollinen seuraavien toimintojen 
yhteydessä.) 

Näyttö Teho

100 100 %

80 80 %

60 60 %

40 40 %

20 20 %

00 0 %
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Pikakäynnistys

Tämän toiminnon avulla voit käynnistää mikroaaltouunin nopeasti. Pisin 
mahdollinen kuumennusaika on 10 minuuttia. Aseta kuumennusaika painamalla 
START/QUICK START ‑painiketta useita kertoja, kun mikroaaltouuni on 
valmiustilassa. Mikroaaltouuni alkaa toimia välittömästi täydellä teholla. Voit 
pidentää aikaa kuumennuksen aikana painamalla START/QUICK START ‑painiketta.

Painoon perustuva sulatus

Mikroaaltouuni voi sulattaa ruokaa sen painon perusteella. Sulatusaika ja ‑teho 
säädetään automaattisesti ruoan painon asettamisen jälkeen. Ruoan painoksi voi 
asettaa 100–1800 grammaa. Esimerkki: mikroaaltouunissa sulatetaan 600 grammaa 
katkarapuja.

1.		 Laita sulatettavat katkaravut mikroaaltouuniin ja sulje luukku.

2.	 Paina STOP/CANCEL-painiketta. 

3.	 Paina kerran WEIGHT DEFROST ‑painiketta.

4.	 Aseta painoksi 600 g kiertämällä WEIGHT/TIME-valitsinta.

5.	 Paina START/QUICK START ‑painiketta.

Huomaa: Sulatusohjelman aikana järjestelmä pitää tauon ja muistuttaa, että ruoka 
pitää kääntää. Jatka sulatusta tämän jälkeen painamalla START/QUICK START.

Ajastus (preset)

Mikroaaltouunin voi ajastaa käynnistymään myöhempänä ajankohtana. Esimerkki: 
kello on nyt 9.00, ja mikroaaltouunin halutaan käynnistyvän klo 11.30.

1. Aseta kuumennusohjelma.

2. Paina PRESET-painiketta.

3. Valitse ajaksi tunteina 11 kiertämällä WEIGHT/TIME-valitsinta.

4. Paina PRESET-painiketta.

5. Valitse ajaksi minuutteina 30 kiertämällä WEIGHT/TIME-valitsinta.

6. Vahvista asetus painamalla PRESET-painiketta.

Huomaa:

• Voit tarkistaa ajastetun ajan toiminnon asettamisen jälkeen painamalla PRESET-
painiketta. Voit peruuttaa toiminnon painamalla ensin PRESET- ja sitten STOP/
CANCEL-painiketta.

• Kun ajastettu toiminto käynnistyy, mikroaaltouuni ilmoittaa kuumennusohjelman 
alkamisesta äänimerkillä.

• Painoon perustuvaa sulatusta ja pikakäynnistystä ei voi ajastaa.

Huomaa: Ajastettua toimintoa on valvottava.
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Monivaiheinen kuumennus

Mikroaaltouuniin voi ohjelmoida kaksi automaattista kuumennussarjaa.

Esimerkki ohjelman asettamisesta:  

1. vaihe: 5 minuutin kuumennus 100 %:n teholla.

2. vaihe: 10 minuutin kuumennus 60 %:n teholla.

Tee näin: 

1.	 Paina POWER LEVEL ‑painiketta ja valitse tehoksi 100 %.

2.	 Kierrä WEIGHT/TIME-valitsinta, kunnes kuumennusaika on 5 minuuttia.

3.	 Paina POWER LEVEL ‑painiketta ja valitse tehoksi 60 %.

4.	 Kierrä WEIGHT/TIME-valitsinta, kunnes kuumennusaika on 10 minuuttia.

5.	 Paina START/QUICK START ‑painiketta.

Huomaa:
•	 Pikakäynnistystä tai painoon perustuvaa sulatusta ei voi käyttää 

monivaiheisessa kuumennuksessa. Automaattisen kuumennuksen voi asettaa 
vain ensimmäiseksi vaiheeksi.

•	 Valot ilmoittavat, missä vaiheessa mikroaaltouuni kulloinkin on. Kun 
kokonaisaika on kulunut loppuun, mikroaaltouuni piippaa.

Automaattinen kuumennus

Tässä tilassa ei tarvitse asettaa ohjelman kestoa tai tehoa. Sinun tarvitsee 
vain valita ruoan tyyppi ja paino. Ruokaa on ehkä käännettävä kerran 
kuumennuksen puolivälissä, jotta kuumennustuloksesta tulee tasainen. Esimerkki: 
mikroaaltouunissa kuumennetaan 400 grammaa kalaa.

1.	 Paina STOP/CANCEL-painiketta. 

2.	 Valitse ruoan koodi painamalla AUTO COOK ‑painiketta toistuvasti.

3.	 Aseta painoksi 400 g kiertämällä WEIGHT/TIME-valitsinta.

4.	 Paina START/QUICK START ‑painiketta.
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Automaattisen kuumennuksen valikko

Lapsilukko

Lapsilukon avulla voit estää lapsia käyttämästä mikroaaltouunia ilman valvontaa. 
Kun lapsilukko on päällä, sen merkki näkyy näytössä eikä mikroaaltouunia voi 
käyttää.

Lapsilukon asettaminen: Mikroaaltouunin ollessa esiasetetussa tai valmiustilassa, 
pidä STOP/CANCEL-painiketta pohjassa 3 sekunnin ajan, kunnes kuulet 
piippauksen ja näytön lapsilukkomerkki syttyy. Kun lapsilukko on päällä, painikkeet 
eivät toimi.

Lapsilukon avaaminen: Pidä STOP/CANCEL-painiketta pohjassa 3 sekunnin ajan, 
kunnes kuulet piippauksen ja näytön lapsilukkomerkki sammuu.

Koodi Ruoka/kuumennustila 1.	Maito/kahvi ja perunat mitataan 
painon sijaan annosten perusteella.

2.	Popcornille on vain yksi vaihtoehto.
3.	Lisää spagetin joukkoon kiehuvaa 

vettä ennen kypsennystä 
mikroaaltouunissa.

4.	Jännitteen vaihtelut, ruoan muoto ja 
koko, henkilökohtaiset mieltymykset 
tiettyjen ruokien kypsyysasteesta ja 
jopa ruoan sijainti mikroaaltouunissa 
vaikuttavat automaattisen 
kuumennuksen tulokseen. Jos tulos 
ei ole mielestäsi tyydyttävä, säädä 
kuumennusaikaa.

5.	Popcornin (99 g) pisin kuumennusaika 
on 3 minuuttia 20 sekuntia.

01 Maito/kahvi (200 ml)

02 Riisi (g)

03 Spagetti (g)

04 Peruna (à 230 g)

05 Automaattinen uudelleen-
lämmitys (g)

06 Kala (g)

07 Popcorn (99 g)

08 Pizza (g)
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VIANMÄÄRITYS

Varmista, että olet lukenut alla olevat tiedot ja tarkistanut ongelman mahdolliset 
syyt ennen kuin otat yhteyttä huoltoon.

Normaalit tilanteet

Mikroaaltouuni 
aiheuttaa häiriöitä 
TV-lähetysten 
vastaanottoon.

Mikroaaltouunin käyttö voi aiheuttaa häiriöitä radio- ja 
televisiolähetysten vastaanottoon samalla tavalla kuin 
muut kodin sähkölaitteet kuten vatkaimet, pölynimurit 
ja tuulettimet. Tämä on normaalia.

Valo on heikko. Mikroaaltouunin toimiessa pienellä teholla myös sen 
valo voi olla heikko. Tämä on normaalia.

Luukkuun ilmestyy 
höyryä tai 
tuuletusaukoista tulee 
kuumaa ilmaa.

Ruoka voi höyrystyä kuumennuksen aikana. Suurin 
osa höyrystä poistuu tuuletusaukkojen kautta, mutta 
osa siitä voi tiivistyä mikroaaltouunin luukun kaltaisille 
viileille pinnoille. Tämä on normaalia.

Mikroaaltouuni 
käynnistyy vahingossa 
tyhjänä.

Mikroaaltouunin käyttäminen tyhjillään on kiellettyä.  
Se on erittäin vaarallista.
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Ongelma Mahdollinen syy Korjaustoimenpide

Mikroaaltouuni ei 
toimi.

Virtajohto ei ole kunnolla 
kiinni pistorasiassa.

Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta. 
Liitä pistoke uudelleen 
10 sekunnin kuluttua.

Sulake on palanut 
tai virrankatkaisin on 
kytkeytynyt.

Vaihda sulake tai 
nollaa virrankatkaisin 
(vie ammattilaisen 
korjattavaksi).

Ei vastaa, piippaa vain 
kahdesti.

Varmista, että toiminto ja 
aika on asetettu oikein.

Ongelma on pistorasiassa. Kokeile käyttää pistorasiaa 
jollakin muulla laitteella.

Mikroaaltouuni ei 
kuumenna.

Luukkua ei ole suljettu 
kunnolla.

Sulje luukku kunnolla.

Lasialusta pitää ääntä, 
kun mikroaaltouuni on 
päällä.

Jalusta ja pohja ovat 
likaisia.

Katso osien puhdistus
ohjeet kappaleesta 
”Puhdistus”.

JOS KORJAUSTOIMENPITEET EIVÄT AUTA, OTA YHTEYTTÄ PÄTEVÄÄN 
AMMATTILAISEEN. ÄLÄ YRITÄ SÄÄTÄÄ TAI KORJATA MIKROAALTOUUNIA ITSE.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Malli: 		  WMO-D20L800S
Virransyöttö: 	 230-240 V, 50 Hz
Virrankulutus: 	 1200 W
Lähtöteho: 	 800 W 



Oy Wilfa Suomi Ab
Melkonkatu 28 E 19
00210 Helsinki wilfa.fi

Oy Wilfa Suomi Ab myöntää 2 vuoden takuun maahantuomilleen Wilfa-tuotteille. Tämä takuu 
kattaa tuotteessa ostohetkellä olevat puutteet sekä materiaali- ja valmistevirheet, jotka ilme-
nevät 2 vuoden kuluessa laskettuna ostopäivästä. Muilta osin noudatamme yleisiä takuuehtoja 
TE-2002. Tämä takuu ei vaikuta kansallisen lainsäädännön mukaisiin kuluttajan oikeuksiin.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE 
REFERNCE
•	 To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, injury to 

persons or exposure to excessive microwave oven 
energy when using your appliance, follow basic 
precautions, including the following:

•	 Warning: Liquids and other foods must not be 
heated in sealed containers since they are liable to 
explode.

•	 Warning: It is hazardous for anyone other than 
a competent person to carry out any service or 
repair operation that involves the removal of a 
cover which gives protection against exposure to 
microwave energy.

•	 Warning: If the door or door seals are damaged, 
the oven must not be operated until it has been 
repaired by a competent person.

•	 Only use utensils that are suitable for use in 
microwave ovens.

•	 The oven should be cleaned regularly and any food 
deposits should be removed.

•	 Read and follow the specific: “Precautions to avoid 
possible exposure to excessive microwave energy”.

•	 When heating food in plastic or paper containers, 
keep an eye on the oven due to the possibility of 
ignition.

•	 The microwave oven is intended for heating food and 
beverages. Drying of food or clothing and heating 
of warming pads, slippers, sponges, damp cloth and 
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similar may lead to risk of injury, ignition or fire.
•	 If smoke is observed, switch off or unplug the 

appliance and keep the door closed in order to 
stifle any flames.

•	 Do not overcook food.
•	 Do not use the oven cavity for storage purposes. 

Do not store items, such as bread, cookies, etc. 
inside the oven.

•	 Remove wire twist-ties and metal handles from 
paper or plastic containers/bags before placing 
them in the oven.

•	 Install or locate this oven only in accordance with 
the installation instructions provided.

•	 Eggs in the shell and whole hard-boiled eggs 
should not be heated in microwave ovens since 
they may explode, even after microwave heating 
has ended.

•	 Use this appliance only for its intended uses as 
described in the manual. Do not use corrosive 
chemicals or vapors in this appliance. This oven is 
especially designed for heating. It is not designed 
for industrial or laboratory use.

•	 If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly 
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

•	 Do not store or use this appliance outdoors.
•	 Do not use this oven near water, in a damp 

basement or near a swimming pool.
•	 The temperature of accessible surfaces may be 
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high when the appliance is operating. The surfaces 
are liable to get hot during use. Keep cord away 
from heated surface, and do not cover any vents 
on the oven.

•	 Do not let the cord hang over the edge of the 
table or counter.

•	 Failure to keep the oven in a clean condition 
could lead to deterioration of the surface that 
could adversely affect the life of the appliance and 
possibly result in a hazardous situation.

•	 The contents of feeding bottles and baby food 
jars shall be stirred or shaken and the temperature 
checked before consumption, in order to avoid 
burns.

•	 Microwave heating of beverages can result in 
delayed eruptive boiling; therefore care must be 
taken when handling the container.

•	 Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of 
children aged less than 8 years.

•	 This appliance can be used by children aged from 
8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision.

•	 This appliance is designed for domestic household 
and is not intended for commercial use.
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PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID POSSIBLE EXPOSURE TO 
EXCESSIVE MICROWAVE ENERGY

•	 Do not attempt to operate this oven with the door 
open since this can result in harmful exposure to 
microwave energy. It is important not to break or 
tamper with the safety interlocks.

•	 Do not place any object between the oven front 
face and the door or allow dirt or cleaner residue 
to accumulate on sealing surfaces.

Details for cleaning door seals, cavities and adjacent parts. 

The oven should be cleaned regularly and any food deposits removed.

Failure to maintain the oven in a clean condition could lead to deterioration of the 
surface that could adversely affect the life of the appliance and possibly result in a 
hazardous situation.

See below in chapter CLEANING for how to clean.

CLEANING  

If the apparatus is not kept in a good state of cleanliness, its surface could become 
degraded and affect the lifespan of the apparatus and lead to a dangerous situation. 

Be sure to unplug the appliance from the power supply.

•	 Keep the inside of the oven clean. When food splatters or spilled liquids adhere 
to oven walls, wipe with a damp cloth. Mild detergent may be used if the oven 
gets very dirty. Avoid the use of spray and other harsh cleaners as they may 
stain, streak or dull the door surface.

•	 Do not place any object between the oven front face and the door or allow dirt 
or cleaner residue to accumulate on sealing surfaces.

•	 The outside surfaces should be cleaned with a damp cloth. To prevent damage 
to the operating parts inside the oven, water should not be allowed to seep 
into the ventilation openings.

•	 Wipe the door and window on both sides, the door seals and adjacent parts 
frequently with a damp cloth to remove any spills or spatters. Do not use 
abrasive cleaner.

•	 Do not allow the control panel to become wet. Clean with a soft, damp cloth. 
When cleaning the control panel, leave oven door open to prevent oven from 
accidentally turning on.
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•	 If steam accumulates inside or around the outside of the oven door, wipe with 
a soft cloth. This may occur when the microwave oven is operated under high 
humidity condition. And it is normal.

•	 It is occasionally necessary to remove the glass tray for cleaning. Wash the tray 
in warm sudsy water or in a dishwasher.

•	 The roller ring and oven floor should be cleaned regularly to avoid excessive 
noise. Simply wipe the bottom surface of the oven with mild detergent. The 
roller ring may be washed in mild sudsy water or dishwasher. When removing 
the roller ring from cavity floor for cleaning, be sure to replace in the proper 
position.

•	 The oven should be cleaned regularly and any food deposits removed. Failure 
to maintain the oven in a clean condition could lead to deterioration of the 
surface that could adversely affect the life of the appliance and possibly result in 
a hazardous.

•	 Please do not dispose this appliance into the domestic rubbish bin; it should be 
disposed to the particular disposal center provided by the municipalities.

TWO-ROUND-PIN PLUG

Warning: Electric Shock Hazard. Improper  
use of the grounding can result in electric  
shock. Do not plug into an outlet until  
appliance is properly installed and grounded.

This appliance must be grounded. In the event of an electrical short circuit, 
grounding reduces the risk of electric shock by providing an escape wire for the 
electric current. This appliance is equipped with a cord having a grounding wire with 
a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an outlet that is properly installed 
and grounded.

Consult a qualified electrician or service engineer if the grounding instructions are 
not completely understood or if doubt exists as to whether the appliance is properly 
grounded. If it is necessary to use an extension cord, use only a 3-wire extension cord.

A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risks resulting from becoming 
entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

If a long cord set or extension cord is used:

•	 The marked electrical rating of the cord set or extension cord should be at least 
as great as the electrical rating of the appliance.

•	 The extension cord must be a grounding type 3-wire cord.

•	 The long cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the counter top 
or tabletop where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over.
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INSTALLATION

NOTE: This device may in no circumstances be installed in a cabinet or built-in into 
a wall space.

For correct operation, the oven must have sufficient airflow. 

- Leave a minimum clearance of 5 cm at both sides.

- Leave a minimum clearance of 20 cm above the oven.

- Leave a minimum clearance of 10 cm at the back of the oven.

- Do not remove the legs from the bottom of the oven.

•	 Blocking the inlet and/or outlet openings can damage the oven.

•	 Place the oven as far away from radios and TV as possible. Operation of the 
microwave oven may cause interference to your radio or TV reception.

Plug your oven into a standard household outlet. Be sure the voltage and the 
frequency are the same as the voltage and the frequency on the rating label.

PRODUCT OVERVIEW

 1  	Door Safety Lock System
 2  	Oven Window
 3  	Turntable support
 4  	Control panel
 5  	Wave guide
 6  	Glass tray
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COOKING PRINCIPLES AND TIPS FOR BETTER RESULT

•	 Arrange food carefully. Distribute the food even on the plate.

•	 Monitor the cooking time. Cook for the shortest amount of time indicated and 
add more if needed. Food severely overcooked can smoke or ignite.

•	 Cover foods while cooking. Covers prevent spattering and help foods to cook 
evenly.

•	 Turn food over once during microwave cooking to speed cooking of such 
foods as chicken and hamburgers. Large items like roasts must be turned over 
at least once.

•	 Rearrange foods such as meatballs halfway through cooking both from top to 
bottom and from the center of the dish to the outside.

UTENSILS GUIDE

•	 The ideal material for a microwave utensil is transparent to microwave, it allows 
energy to pass through the container and heat the food.

•	 Microwave cannot penetrate metal, so metal utensils or dishes with metallic trim 
should not be used.

•	 Do not use recycled paper products when microwave cooking, as they may 
contain small metal fragments which may cause sparks and/or fires.

•	 Round /oval dishes rather than square/oblong ones are recommend, as food in 
corners tends to overcook.

•	 Narrow strips of aluminum foil may be used to prevent overcooking of exposed 
areas. But be careful don’t use too much and keep a distance of 1 inch (2.54 cm) 
between foil and cavity.

The list below is a general guide to help you select the correct utensils:

Cookware Microwave

Heat–Resistant Glass Yes

Non Heat–Resistant Glass No

Heat–Resistant Ceramics Yes

Microwave–Safe Plastic Dish Yes

Kitchen Paper Yes

Metal Tray No

Metal Rack No

Aluminum Foil & Foil Containers No
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OPERATION

Control panel

MENU ACTION SCREEN 
Cooking time, power, action indicators, and 
clock time are displayed.

POWER LEVEL 
Touch this button a number of times to set 
microwave cooking power level.

WEIGHT DEFROST 
Touch to defrost food by weight.

CLOCK 
Touch this button to set clock.

PRESET 
Touch to set a preset cooking program.

AUTO COOK 
Press for instant settings to cook popular 
food.

STOP/CANCEL 
Press to cancel setting or reset the oven 
before setting a cooking program.  
Press once to temporarily stop cooking, or 
twice to cancel cooking altogether. It is also 
used for setting child lock.

WEIGHT/TIME  
Rotate the dial to input clock time, cooking 
time or to enter food weight.

START/QUICK START 
Touch to start a cooking program. Simply 
touch it a number of times to set cooking 
time and the oven will cook immediately at 
full power level.

How to set the oven controls

Beeps during oven settings
ONE BEEP: Oven accepts the entry.
TWO BEEPS: Oven does not accept the entry. 
Check and try again. 
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Setting digital clock

Suppose you want to set the oven clock time to 8:30.

1.	 In standby mode, press the CLOCK button repeatedly to set the clock in 12 or 
24 hour cycle.

2.	 Turn the WEIGHT/TIME dial to indicate the hour digit 8.

3.	 Press the CLOCK button once.

4.	 Turn the WEIGHT/TIME dial to indicate the minute digits until the screen shows 
8:30.

5.	 Press CLOCK once to confirm the setting. 

Note: You can press the CLOCK button once to check clock time during cooking.

Microwave cooking

For microwave cooking, the longest cooking time is 95 minutes; you can select 
power level by pressing POWER LEVEL button repeatedly:

For example, suppose you want to cook for 5 minute at 60% of microwave power.

1.	 Press STOP/CANCEL button. 

2.	 Press the POWER LEVEL button repeatedly to select power level.

3.	 Turn the WEIGHT/TIME dial to show 5:00.

4.	 Press the START/QUICK START button.

Note: 
•	 You can check the cooking power when cooking is in progress by pressing the 

POWER LEVEL button. 

•	 After the cooking/defrosting time elapses, the oven will signal and “End” will 
show up on the screen, press the STOP/CANCEL button or open the oven 
door to clear before setting another function. (Available for the following 
cooking functions.) 

Display Cooking power

100 100%

80 80%

60 60%

40 40%

20 20%

00 0%
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Quick start

This feature allows you to start the oven quickly. The longest cooking time is 
10 minutes. In standby mode, press the START/QUICK START button in quick 
succession to set the cooking time, the oven starts working at full power level 
immediately. You can extend the cooking time during cooking process by pressing 
START/QUICK START.

Weight defrost

The oven allows defrosting food based on the weight you entered. The time and 
the defrosting power are adjusted automatically once the weight is programmed. 
The food weights range from 100 g to 1800 g. Suppose you want to defrost 600 g 
of shrimps.

1.		 Place the shrimps to be defrosted into the oven and close the door.

2.	 Press STOP/CANCEL button. 

3.	 Press WEIGHT DEFROST button once.

4.	 Turn WEIGHT/TIME to enter weight 600g.

5.	 Press the START/QUICK START button.

Note: During defrosting process, the system will pause and signal to remind you to 
turn over the food, after that, press START/QUICK START to resume.

Preset

Preset function allows the oven to start up in a later time. Suppose now the clock 
running at 9:00, and you want the oven to start cooking at 11:30.

1.	 Set a cooking program.

2.	 Press the PRESET button.

3.	 Rotate the WEIGHT/TIME dial to enter hour digit 11.

4.	 Press the PRESET button.

5.	 Rotate the WEIGHT/TIME dial to enter minute digit 30. 

6.	 Press PRESET button to confirm.  

Note: 

•	 After has been set the function, you can check the preset time by pressing 
PRESET button. To cancel the feature, touch PRESET and then STOP/CANCEL.

•	 When it reaches the preset time, beeps can be heard to signal the preset 
cooking program begins. 

•	 Weight defrost and Quick start functions cannot be preset.

Note: Use preset function with supervision.



15

E
ng

lish

E
ng

lis
h

Multi Stage cooking

Your oven can be programmed for up to 2 automatic cooking sequences.

Suppose you want to set the following cooking program. Suppose you want set 
the following cooking program:

1st stage: Cook for 5 minutes at 100%;

2nd stage: Cook for 10 minutes at 60%.

Steps: 

1.	 Touch POWER LEVEL pad and select power level 100%

2.	 Turn the WEIGHT/TIME wheel until the cooking time corresponds to 5 minutes.

3.	 Touch POWER LEVEL pad and select power level 60%

4.	 Turn the WEIGHT/TIME wheel until the cooking time corresponds to 
10 minutes.

5.	 Press START/QUICK START.

Note: 
•	 Quick Start and Weight Defrost cannot be set in the multistage cooking mode. 

Auto Cook could be only set on the first stage.

•	 The respective lights will turn on to indicate which stage the oven is operating 
in. After total time has elapsed, beeps will sound.

Auto cook

For food or the following cooking mode, it is not necessary to program the 
duration and the cooking power. It is sufficient to indicate the type of food that you 
wish to cook as well as the weight of this food. You may need to turn food over at 
the middle of cooking time to obtain uniform cooking. For example: to cook 400 g 
of fish.

1.	 Press STOP/CANCEL button. 

2.	 Press AUTO COOK button repeatedly to select corresponding food code.

3.	 Rotate the WEIGHT/TIME dial to indicate a weight of 400 g.

4.	 Press the START/QUICK START button.
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Auto Cook Menu

Child lock

Use to prevent unsupervised operation of the oven by little children. The child lock 
indicator will show up on display screen, and the oven cannot be operated while 
the Child Lock is set.

To set: In standby or preset mode, press and hold the STOP/CANCEL button for 
3 seconds, a beep sounds and lock indicator lights. In the locked mode, all buttons 
are disabled.

To cancel: Press and hold the STOP/CANCEL button for 3 seconds until lock 
indicator on display goes off.

Code Food/cooking mode 1.	For milk/coffee, potato, parameters 
are not food weight but number of 
servings.

2.	For popcorn, there is only one choice.
3.	For spaghetti, add boiled water before 

cooking.
4.	The result of auto cook depends on 

factors such as fluctuation of voltage, 
the shape and size of food, your 
personal preference as to the doneness 
of certain foods and even how well you 
happen to place food in the oven. If 
you find the result at any rate not quite 
satisfactory, please adjust the cooking 
time a little bit accordingly.

5.	The longest time of cooking the 
popcorn (99 g) is 3 minutes 20 seconds.

01 Milk/coffee (200 ml/cup)

02 Rice (g)

03 Spaghetti (g)

04 Potato (230 g/unit)

05 Auto Reheat (g)

06 Fish (g)

07 Popcorn (99 g)

08 Pizza (g)
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Before you contact any service agent please make sure that you have read and 
checked possible causes stated in the information below.

Normal

Microwave oven 
interfering with TV 
reception

Radio and TV reception may be interfered with 
when microwave oven operating. It is similar to the 
interference from small electrical appliances, like 
mixers, vacuums cleaners, and electric fans and is quite 
normal.

Dim oven light In low power microwave cooking, the oven light may 
become dim. This is normal.

Steam accumulating 
on door, hot air 
coming out of vents

During cooking, steam may come out of food. Most will 
escape through the vents but some may accumulate on 
cool places like the oven door. This is normal.

Oven starts 
accidentally with no 
food in.

It is forbidden to run the unit without any food inside. 
This is very dangerous.
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Problem Possible Cause Remedy

Oven fails to operate. Power cord not plugged in 
tightly.

Unplug. Then plug in 
again after 10 seconds.

Fuse blows or circuit 
breaker activated.

Replace fuse or reset 
circuit breaker (must be 
repaired by a professional 
service agent)

Not responding only 
double beeps.

Ensure that the control 
panel is correctly 
programmed and that the 
timer is set.

Problem with outlet. Test outlet with other 
electrical appliances.

Oven does not heat. Door not closed properly. Close door properly.

Glass turntable makes 
noise when microwave 
oven operates

Roller rest and oven 
bottom are dirty.

Refer to “Maintenance of 
Microwave” for cleaning 
dirty parts.

IF NONE OF THE ABOVE RECTIFIES THE SITUATION, THEN CONTACT A 
QUALIFIED TECHNICIAN. DO NOT TRY TO ADJUST OR REPAIR THE OVEN 
YOURSELF.

TECHNICAL DATA

Model: 			   WMO-D20L800S
Power Supply: 		  230-240 V, 50 Hz
Power Consumption: 	 1200 W
Output: 			  800 W 
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Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive (WEEE), such waste must be 
collected separately and processed. If in future you need to discard this product, please do not 
throw it out with your normal rubbish. Please send this product to a collection point where one 
is available. 
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